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TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 30 ANO 31 EAST, WLLAMETTE MERIDIAN

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I I I
I I I

-----------. - .--! -------- . ..l - -------.cl

J LI

0:: a:::

13 18

1 6

12 7
13.4AC

T3N, R3OE WM
PROPOSED, ADDITIONAL 1
P.O.D. LOCATED 380' NORTH
AND 650' EAST FROM SW{COR
SEC 31 I I

I I
I I

8.8AC

----------~----------1-------1 I
I I
I I
I I
I I
: I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I I I
__________J L----------~----------

2 1

11 12

11 12

14 13

3522.056
3522602.0wG

4/17/97

Architects & Engineers
Kennewick, WA 99336

2640'1320'0'

~Consultants, Inc.

AUTHORIZED POINTS OF DIVERSION
P.0.0. #1 700 FEET SOUTH AND 3100 FEET EAST FROM THE NY/ CORNE~ SECTION 18, R31E.WM.
P.O.D. #2 100 FEET SOUTH AND 2230 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER SECTION 18, R3IE. WM.
P.O.D0. {3 680 FEET NORTH ANO 1250 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER SECTION 7, R3IE. WM.
P.O.D. I/4 1540 FEET NORTH AND 1410 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER SECTION 7, R3IE. WM.
P.O.D. 5 1930 FEET SOUTH AND 6O FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTON 12, R3OE. WM.
P.0.D. #6 1330 FEET SOUTH ANO 610 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTION 12, R3OE. WM.
P.0.0. 1/7 960 FEET SOUTH AND 3580 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTION 12, R30E. WM.
P.0.0. #8 1050 FEET SOUTH ANO 3680 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTION 12, RJOE. WM.

B}

I



~ ORDER AND CERTIFICATECHECK LIST
9

{\
Trans App Register ( )
Trans Name lndox ( )

Vol Page
Sp. OR ( )
Decree ( ) VolPage _

LETTER TOI

COPIES MADE Order ( ) Certificate ( ) ~ 6
Pile ( )) Data Center ( ) ( ) Watermaster ( ) ( )

Applicant ( )

'l.D.( ) -.k- Other( )_;:,,,.... _

rm"P".-.
FilcPold.-(~/-7~it() #i _

Certificate ( ) _,.,,. _( ) _
( )

SCR( )SWR( )

Other( ) _

Sot- Up Date

)Vol
)Vol P

Filo Number

BEND TO;

@@D>
NOTES:--------------



»

BEFORETHE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter ofTransfer Applications
T-7771 and T-7772, Umatilla County,
Oregon

)
)
)

ORDER WITHDRAWING
TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

ORS 537.705 and 540.505 lo 540.580 establish the process in which a water right holder
may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to convey
the water to the temporary place of use, the point ofdiversion or appropriation authorized
under an existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes
and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer
applications.

Applicant
B&G Resources, Inc.
c/o Kenneth E. Gustafson
18270 SW Boones Ferry Road
Portland, Oregon 97227

Transfer Applications 7771 and 7772, both in the name of B&G Resources, Inc., were
filed May 19, 1997. On June 14, 2005, Kenneth E. Gustafson requested, in writing, that
Transfer Applications 7771 and 7772 be withdrawn.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

Transfers 7771 and 7772, in the name ofB&G Resources, Inc., are withdrawn and of no
further force or effect. Any unearned fees will be refunded.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this s-lay of June, 2005.

2aka.I?
Director

JUN 2 9 2005Mailingdate: _

NOTICE OF RIGHTTO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order other than a contested case. This order is subject tojudicial review under ORS 183.484.
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified byORS 183.484(2).

Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005, you may either petition forjudicial
review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be
granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days following the dare the petition
was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T·7771&7772.bw Special Order Volume 65, Pa /70
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Oregon
Theodore R. Kulongoski,Governor

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 SummerStreet NE, SuiteA
Salem, OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

June 28, 2005

KENNETH E GUSTAFSON
B & G RESOURCES INC
18270 SW BOONES FERRY RD
PORTLAND OR 97227

Reference: Transfer 7771 & 7772

The above Lransfcr applications were withdrawn from the record ofthe Water Resources
Department on June 15, 2005, by Special Order Volume 65. Page150. Enclosed is a copy of the
order and a refund check in the amount of$105.00.

The applications are of no further force or effect.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section, (503)986-0900.

Sincerely,

Doug Parrow
Natural Resource Specialist

DP:sh

cc: Tony Justus, Watermaster #5
Dale Van Schoiack, CWRE
Fiscal

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In theMatter ofTransfer Applications
T-7771 and T-7772, Umatilla County,
Oregon

)
)
)

ORDER WITHDRAWING
TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right holder
may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to convey
the water to the temporary place ofuse, the point ofdiversion or appropriation authorized
under an existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes
and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer
applications.

Applicant
B&G Resources, Inc.
c/o Kenneth E. Gustafson
18270 SW Boones Ferry Road
Portland, Oregon 97227

Transfer Applications 7771 and 7772, both in the name of B&G Resources, Inc., were
filed May 19, 1997. On June 14, 2005, Kenneth E. Gustafson requested, in writing, that
Transfer Applications 7771 and 7772 be withdrawn.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

Transfers 7771 and 7772, in the name of B&G Resources, Inc., are withdrawn and of no
further force or effect. Any unearned fees will be refunded.

. +, ,+Dated at Salem, Oregon this /:day o1 June, 2005.

2aka.>
Director

JUN 2 9 2005Mailingdare: _

NOTICE OF RIGHTTOPETITION FOR RECONSlDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order other than a contested case. This order is subject tojudicial review under ORS 183.484.
Any petition forjudicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183,484(2).

Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005, you may either petition for judicial
review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be
granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the dare the petition
was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-7771&7772.bw Special Order Volume 65, Pa /7



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
REQUEST FORDISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS

TO: Fiscal Services Section DATE: June 14, 2005

FROM: Bernadette Williams, Transfer Specialist
Phone: 503-986-0880

SUBJECT: TRANSFER FILE - Request for Refund

TRANSFER FILE #: 7771 & 7772 RECEIPT#: 12377 & 12363

Please prepare payment in the amount of$ I 05.00, made payable to:

Name:

Address:
City:

B&GResources, Inc.
c/o Kenneth Gustafson
18270 SW Boones FerryRoad
Portland ST: Oregon Zip: 97227

These funds are being paid or refunded as a result of(check one):
X Request for file to be Withdrawn

Excess fees were collected for application/PON
Payment ofPON
Protest filing fee
Other:-------------

I have reviewed this distribution request and have determined the request to be justified as to the
purpose indicated above. Fiscal Services is hereby authorized to process the requested
distribution.

Authodwl Sign,ture,~~



regon
John A. Kiuhuber, MD,Governor

January 26, 1999

Laura Schroeder
Schroeder Law Offices
3355 NEDavis
Portland OR 97232

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building

158 12h Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210

(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130

Dave Jarrett
Oregon Water Resources Dept.
158 12S.NE
Salem OR 97310

RE: Final Order, B & GResources, PC 97-15

Dear Ms. Schroeder andMr. Jarrett:

Enclosed please find theDirector's final Order in this matter Thank you for your patience. An
explanation ofyour rights to seek judicial reviewofthe Final Order can be found on the last page
The date of this letter is the date ofmailing.

Sincerely,

encl.

c: Martha O. Pagel, Director
GeoffHuntington, Deputy



BEFORETHEOREGONWATERRESOURCESDEPARTMENT

In the matter ofthe Proposed Partial Cancellation )
ofthe Water RightEvidenced by Certificate 28484 )
in the name ofE. F. Burlingham& Sons for use of )
Water from the Umatilla River andMcKay )
Reservoir, Umatilla County, Oregon )

HistoryofProceedings

FINALORDERON
CONTESTED CASE HEARING

PC 97-15

This proceedingwas initiated by the Department following receipt ofaffidavits from Tony Justus,
Umatilla CountyWatermaster covering the years 1989 through 1996, and from Dave Williams,
previouslyUmatilla River Coordinator and now Douglas CountyWatermaster, covering 1993
through 1996, asserting that a portion ofthe water right evidenced by Certificate 28484 had been
forfeited by failure to make beneficial use ofthe water under the terms ofthe water right for five
and more successive years. The Department initiated this cancellation proceeding proposing to · •
cancel 160 ofthe 191.6 acres authorized for irrigation under Certificate 28484. The lands in
question were further marked for ease ofidentification as Fields A, B, C andD, except for two
small parcels in the south halfof theNW Section 12, T2N, R30E whichwere notassigned any
designation.

B & G Resources, the owners ofrecord ofreal property located in Sections I and 12, Township 2
North, Range 30East, and Sections 7 and 18, Township 2 North, Range 31East, in Umatilla
County, Oregon, were served notice of the proposed cancellation ofa portion ofthe water right
for irrigation use appurtenant to said property. Notice was served by certified mail on July 10,
1997 and reserved on September 16, 1997.

The record owner ofthe property, B&GResources, filed a protest against the proposed
cancellation on September 4, 1997. The basis asserted for the protestwas that the water right had
been exercised on field D continuously during the period in question, and that it had been
beneficially used at least once in the last five years on the remainder ofthe lands. Protestant
further asserted that the legal basis for the proceedingwas improper, that either there should have
been two affidavits covering five years each, that the affidavits did not provide a factual basis for
determining lack ofrebuttal, and that the notice ofproposed cancellation, which had the
certificate attached, was incomplete because it did not recite all lands to which the right is
appurtenant, only those whichwere proposed for cancellation for nonuse.

Notice ofhearing and information about parties' rights in contested case hearings was provided
with the notice ofbearing servedNovember 24, 1997.

1
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SW¼NW¼ 7.4 acres
NW SW 32.8 acres
SW SW 17.6 acres
SE¼ SW¼ 15.3 acres
SWSE 0.1 acres

Section 7
NWNE 10.0 acres
NENW 8.4 acres

Section 18
Township 2North, Range 31 East, W.M.

0.1 acres
28.5 acres
12.6 acres

NWNE
SENE
NENW
NW¼ NW¼ 8.8 acres
NESE 15.6 acres

Section 12
Township 2 North, Range 30 East, W.M.

A supplemental affidavit was received from Tony Justus with a motion filed by the Department to
expand the period ofalleged nonuse under to consideration to include 1988. The protestant
moved for an extension of timeto file witness list and proposed exhibits. Both motions were
granted by order issued March 12, 1998.

A contested case hearing in the above-captionedmatter was held on April 30, 1998, in the
Umatilla County Watermasters Conference Room in Pendleton, Oregon, before Administrative
Law Judge (ALJ) Weisha Mize. The hearing was conducted pursuant to the provisions ofthe
Oregon Administrative Procedures Act, ORS 183.310 et seq, and the procedural rules found at
OAR 690-01-005 and OAR Ch. 690 Div. 2. Jurisdiction is conferred by ORS 540.631.
ProtestantB &GResources was represented byLaura Schroeder, attorney at law. The
Department was represented by lay representative David Jarrett.

Water right proposed to be cancelled for nonuse

The portion ofthe water right proposed for cancellation is a portion ofthe right described by
Certificate 28484 State Record ofWater Right Certificates in the name ofE. F. Burlingham&
Sons for the use ofwater from the Umatilla River and McKay Reservoir, for irrigation of 191.6 :
acres with a priority date ofJuly 3, 1945.

A description ofthe acres proposed to be canceled is as follows:

SE¼ SW¼ 1.4 acres
SW¼ SE 0.7acres

Section l
NENE 0.7 acres

The remainder ofthe right is for for irrigation ofthe following lands:

SWSE 6.1 acres
Section 1

NE¼ NE¼ 12.7 acres
Section 12

NWNE 12.7 acres
SENE 0.1 acres

Section 12

all in Township 2North, Range 30 East, W.M.. This portion ofthewater rightwas not in
question in this proceeding and was not included in the notice of proposed cancellation.

2



LegalIssuesRaised

At the outset, the decision maker and the parties should be clear on which party the burden of
coming forward and ofpersuasion rests, and what level ofproofis required. While correctly
noting that the burden rests with theDepartment in this matter, the protestant mistakenly argues
that the standard ofprooffor administrative hearings, and for this hearing in particular, is clear
and convincing. Protestant's reliance on Cook v. Michael, 214 Or 513 (1958) as defining the
standard of proofin administrative hearings, and in cancellation hearings in particular, is
misplaced.

The court in Cookwas ruling on the propriety ofthe lower court's instruction in a civilassault
and battery case. In its opinion, the court compared the various statutory standards ofburden of
proof in a civil trial. While offering an instructive discussion on the meaning of the various
standards, at no point did the court state that the standard ofproofin administrative hearings was
clear and convincing. Nor did the court hold that "preponderance," the established standard of
proof in administrative proceedings, was the equivalent ofthe "clear and convincing" standard.

Oregon's Administrative Procedures Act (APA) declares inORS 183.450(5) that the decision in '­
an administrative proceeding should be "supported by, and in accordancewith, reliable, probative,
and substantial evidence." Oregon's Court ofAppeals has held that, absent legislation adopting a
different standard, the standard of proofin an administrative proceeding is by a preponderance of
the evidence. SeeMetcalfAutomotive Technology v. EmploymentDiv., 97 Or App 320, rev den
309 Or 592 (1989); OSCI v. BOLI, 98 Or App 548, rev den 308 Or 660 (1989) (so stating).

The only exception to this standard may be license revocation based solely on allegations offraud
and misrepresentation, where the standard currently is clear and convincing. Bernard v. Bd. of
DentalExaminers, 2 Or App 22 (1970); Van Gorden v. Bd. ofDentalExaminers, 52 Or App 749
(1981), Sobel v. Board ofPharmacy, 130 Or App 374 (1994). That is not the case here. The
applicable standard in this and all other water right cancellation proceedings is a preponderance of
the evidence.

Protestant has also asserted that ORS 540.631 and OAR 690-17-0400(2) require two affidavits
where a cancellation proceeding is initiated on the basis ofwatermaster information. ORS
540.631 only refers to "evidence submitted to the commission by any person[;]" it does not
address how the evidence must be submitted. OAR 690-17-0400(2) requires that "[w]here the
evidence ofnonuse submitted to theDepartment is in the form of affidavits, notarized affidavits
from two individuals shall be required." However, under OAR690-17-0400(3), "[w]here the
evidence submitted is solely fromDepartment personnel, such evidence shall be submitted in the
form offill affidavit" containing all the information required in affidavits as described inOAR
690-17-0400(2). (Emphasis supplied). OAR 690-17-0400(3) further requires that "the affidavit
shall be supported by" the records listed therein. (Emphasis supplied). The use ofthe indefinite
article "an" and the definite article "the" before "affidavit," in the text ofOAR 690-17-0400(3),
indicates that only one single affidavit is required when the evidence is submitted by aDepartment

3
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employee, as opposed to the multiple affidavits specificalJy required when the evidence is
submitted by "individuals." An affidavit submitted under OAR 690-17-0400(3) isevidence that
an owner of a water rightbas not used all or part of the water appropriated for a period offive
successive years or more. "The failure to use [a water right] shall establish a rebuttable
presumption offorfeiture ofall or part of the water right ORS 540.6101). See also OAR 690­
17-0400(1) ("The decision to initiate cancellation proceedings shall be based on evidence
submitted to theDepartment, by any person, that alleges five or more years ofnonuse so as to
create a presumption offorfeiture.").

Finally, protestant asserts that the proceeding should have been brought under ORS 540.660.
ORS 540.660(1) directs awatermaster to submit an affidavit ininstances where the "watermaster
has reason to believe (rather than know with certain ty) that circumstances exist that prevent a
water right from being exercised according to the terms and conditions of thewater right
certificate , suchas+the diversion mechanism used to appropriate water under a water
right is no longer operable[.]" (Emphasis supplied). If the watennaster files such an affidavit
each year for 5 consecutiveyears, those affidavits constituteprimafacie evidence offorfeiture
and the "Water Resources Commission shall initiate proceedings under ORS 540.631 to cancel
thewater right." ORS 540.660(2).

Protestant argues thatWatennaster Tony Justus' statement in his affidavit that there was no pump
or power source [or diversion dam and headgate] at the authorized points ofdiversion for the
challenged rights, and thus no way existing at the source to divert water, constitutes an allegation
that falls under ORS 540.660. That argumentconfusesMr. Justus' statement that there is no
diversion structure, an ORS 540.610 situation, with a situation where there is a known and
physically-present, albeit apparently inoperable, diversion structure. Unless the watermaster could
see the pump or other diversion mechanism at the authorized point ofdiversion, there would be
no "reason to believe" that the mechanism was no longer operable, thereby preventing exercise of
the water right. In contrast, the lack of any pump, diversion or other mechanism directly leads to
the conclusion that no water has been or is being used.

Determination on Exceptions

Protestant has taken a number of exceptions to the proposed order, one ofwhich Iwill address
briefly here. In the exception number three dealing with Finding ofFact 2, protestant refers to an
affidavit ofRobert Bums, a State-certified appraiser. Protestant has improperly attempted to add
this affidavit to the administrative-record after the record had been closed, and then to rely on this
extra-record affidavit in arguing this exception. No request was made that the record be reopened
because of newly-discovered evidence which existed at the time ofthe hearing. The protestant
was granted extensive discovery and bad in its possession long before hearing the evidencewhich
it now attempts to refute or explain away through this extra -record affidavit. No offer of this
testimony was made at the hearing. Itwill not be considered now.

Protestants exceptions to the proposed order are DENIED.

4
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Discussion ofDecision

This case hinges on the signifi cance and relevance of challenged evidence, witness credibility, and
the weight of the evidence.

One item of contention was the signifi cance and relevance ofWRD's exhibit A40, which is a copy
of the real property petition filed by Kenneth Lewis in 1994 with the stateBoard ofEqualizati on.
Mr. Lewis was the lessee and then the owner of the property involved in the instant proceeding
during the period in which nonuse is asserted. Mr. Lewis purchased the property in 1993. Mr.
Lewis notes in his explanation for basis for appeal that the property consists of silt which has
settled behind the Coe Dam and continues to wash away. ·

The petition filed with the Board ofEqualization is accompanied by an April, 1992 update
appraisal report prepared forMr. Lewis prior to his purchase of the property from the Union
Pacific Railroad Company. The appraisal notes that the weed problem noted 5 years earlier
continues to exist, and that the water rights are assumed to be nonexistent, although Bill Dick
continues to farm the same portion as he was farming 5 years earlier when another appraisal
report had been done on th.is same property. At the time of the cancellation hearing, Mr. Dick
continued to lease and raise irrigated crops on what is referred to as field D of this same property.

The appraiser notes that the 1992 update appraisal report was being done with two additional
limiting conditions atMr. Lewis' direction, the signifi cant condition being that no water rights are
appurtenant to the property and therefore it is not farmable. The appraiser also attached his
investigation log notes from February 13, 1992. With the exception of one area noted as "still
being used," although with the point of diversion possibly in the wrong location, the remainder of
the property was described as "large thistles and major weed growth" and "covered by trees" in
one portion, "no sign of use, obviously not being used, large, sage brush" in another area, "gullie
(sic) but nothing else" and only one area clearly being used.

A related piece of documentary evidence is the Oregon Department ofRevenue's determination
on protestant B&GResources' valuation appeal of the subject property found at Opinion and
Order 97-3221 through 97-3226, entered into the record here as WRC ExhibitA41. B&G
Resources was seeking a substantial reduction in Umatilla County's real market and assessed
value of the subject lands purchased in 1996 from Ken Lewis. The summary of the evidence in
the hearing record on pages 2-3 ofRevenue's Opinion and Order states that only 32 acres ofthe
455 acres involved are irrigated, the remainder being scrubland not used for any beneficial
purpose. B&G was represented at this hearing by its president. Based on the evidence adduced
at the hearing, the valuation was reduced as requested by B&G Resources.

Both the petition, including the appraisal report, and the Revenue Department's factual
determination based on the record made at the hearing at which B&GResources was a
represented party lend support to the Department's case for forfeiture. On their face, these
evidentiary documents illustrate that both Mr. Lewis, the previous owner, and B & GResources,
the current owner, sought to have the majority of the property taxed as non-irrigated land.

5
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The parties also disagreed over the reliability and usefulness of testimony given by Bill Alexander
ofBill Alexander Forestry, a consulting firm, and byRobert Bostwick ofthe local Farm Service
Agency, a federal agency. Mr. Alexanderwas called as awitness by the protestant. He had no
personal knowledge ofthe property and had used photographs taken by Mr. Bostwick to prepare
maps and his testimony. Mr. Alexander's experience in interpreting photographs for crop
production is limited to the extent agricultural land appeared in or next to forest land on which he
was consulting. The only "ground-truthing" done of the mapsMr. Alexander prepared regarding
whether and where irrigation had occurred was done by the protestant, Mr. Gustafson. Mr.
Alexander emphasized on several occasions that distortion is high with 35 mm lens shots, so that
the location offield lines and other landmarks was not of the accuracy one would obtain by using
a stereoscope. However, it is sufficient to locate and identify the fields in question and to observe
general characteristics like color, vegetation and cultivation marks.

Conversely, Robert Bostwick has been taking and interpreting 35mm aerial photographs (slides)
specifically of agricultural crop production for 33 years, and has been doing this work for the
Farm Service Agency since 1981. The purpose of the photographs is to determine crop acreage
and to describe and interpret what crops are grown as related to the crop reports filed with the
Farm Service Agency by the individual producers. The aerial photos are taken annually after the
4th ofJuly ofevery crop acre in production.

Mr. Bostwick testified that it was usually possible to tell from the slides whether the lands were
irrigated but occasionally a site visit was necessary. He further noted that a number of crops in
the Pendleton area, including cereal grains, wheat, barley, oats, oil seeds and green peas do not
require irrigation. Mr. Bostwick credibly testified from the slides from which Exhibits A22 -­
A37 were taken that from 1988 through 1995, fields A,Band C were neither cropped nor
irrigated, with the exception ofField A in 1993 which had a crop growing, and that the southeast­
most end of field D was also not irrigated during this period.

Based on Mr. Bostwick's substantial experience over the past 33 years in the topic of this
testimony, which is interpreting 35 mm aerial photographs to identify acreages, crops, and
irrigated and non-irrigated agriculture for the purpose of paying out federal subsidies, in contrast
withMr. Alexander's very limited experience in this field, I find Mr. Bostwick's testimony more
credible and reliable on this matter.

Protestants sought to put Department's witness Tony Justus' credibility in question by asserting
that he had accepted half a beeffrom Ken Lewis, previous owner ofthe property, and suggesting
that it was for this reason that a forfeiture action was not initiated in 1991 when the beefwas
allegedly accepted, or in1992, the following year. Andy Lewis alluded to a possible gift but
ultimately indicated that his father gave a lot ofbeef away and he could not say that any had
actually gone to Mr. Justus. Mr. Gustafson testified that in May, 1991, atMr. Lewis' instruction,
he had placed a half a beef in a frozen food locker, although he did not know who owned the
locker, and that the next month he overheard a speaker phone conversation in whichMr. Lewis
was speaking to a Tony who thanked him for the beef and talked about water rights.

6



Mr. Justus denied receiving or accepting any gift from Mr. Lewis, and testified that the reason he
had not sought to have the Department initiate a forfeiture proceeding in 1991 or in 1992 was
because the nonuse did not rise to a level ofconcern unless and until there was an attempt to
reactivate a forfeited right, which is what prompted him to file the affidavit he submitted in this
case in 1997.

I find Mr. Justus' testimony to be more credible. Even assumingMr. Gustafson's statements to
be true, they amount to no more than vague, circumstantial statements speculating about the
possibility ofMr. Justus receiving a gift. In contrast, Mr. Justus, who had first-hand knowledge
ofthe alleged events, specifically testified that he did not receive a gift and provided a plausible
reason for not filing an affidavit ofnonuse until 1997.

The proponents of cancellation together testified that they were at or observing the lands in
question each year from 1988 through 1996, occasionally early intheyear inJanuary orMarch
but most years not until June and thereafter, when Department staff observed the lands and river
several times a month. The primary reason for their close monitoring ofusage on the Umatilla
River after June involved the Department's oversight oftheuse ofstored water, fish flow
releases, and, from 1992 on, reading flow meters which had been required of all users on the
Umatilla River. In 1992 the proponents also observed the lands in question early in the season and
found that no diversion or evidence of irrigation offields A, B or C was occurring or had
occurred between April 15 and May 18, 1992. However, this was one year when the protestants
testified they had not done any ioigation.

Bill Dick, a witness called by the proponents, has a lengthy and more frequent association with the
lands inquestion. He leased field D for the entirety ofthe period inquestion through 1996, and
was on or by this property frequently, if not daily, both prior to and during each irrigation season.
Mr. Dick's residence is situated such that he can observe a portion offield D and all of field C.
Mr. Dick's testimony was consistentwith the affidavit he prepared forthe protestants in this
matter when the protest was first filed in September, 1997, which is that he planted but did not
irrigate field A in 1993, and that he leased field D for IO years, from 1986 through 1996.
Additionally, he testified, consistent with the proponents, that with the exception ofthe planting
to grain of field A in 1993, there had been no cultivation or irrigation offields A, Band C for the
period in question, and that the condition of the lands was generally poor and filled with thistle
and other weeds.

Sandy Cairns worked as an assistant watermaster for Umatilla County inFebruary 1992 under the
supervision ofBob DeBow, the watennaster at that time. He directed her to prepare a voluntary
affidavit ofabandonment ofwater rights for the owner of the lands in question at that time. As
the property was in the process ofbeing purchased byMr. Lewis, the affidavit was not signed.
While inconclusive on its own, the fact that this affidavit was prepared because "the property is no
longer being irrigated" is consistentwith the testimony ofthe Department's witnesses that the
water rights had been forfeited for nonuse.

7



Witnesses for protestant includedDarrelMecham, BillRahder, Andy Lewis and protestant,Mr.
Gustafson.

Mr.Mecham testified that he had primary responsibility for irrigating the lands in question by
sprinkler irrigation in 1988, 1989, and 1993, which he did the last two weeks ofApril and the first
week in May. During this time, heworked elsewhere during the day but testified that in the
morning hewould tum the pump off: drain and move the lines, and in the evening hewould return
again to the property and tum the pump on, leaving the system to run over night. Irrigation
would start in field A, it would take between three and four days to irrigate across the field and
back, and then hewould move on to field B and then C, going across and back over the course of
3-4 days on 12 hour settings. The purpose for irrigating fields A, B, and C in1988 and 1989 was
to provide a little forage for cows which were stationed there for a maximum offour days the
second week inMay before being moved to pasture on the Lewis ranch. Therewas no cultivation
or planting done in any of the fields except for the grain planting in 1993 in field A, and the
vegetation was thistles, pig weed and pasture grass. In his affidavit filed with the original protest
in September 1997, Mr. Mecham indicated that he had irrigated in 1994. However, Mr. Mecham
testified on the stand that he did nothing on the lands in question in 1994, 1995, 1996 and 1997.

Mr. Rahder testified that he observed irrigation offieldsA, Band C in 1993 and 1994. At one
point he testified that the irrigation lasted from April to mid-June, while in response to other
questions he indicated that it was only through May.

The protestant and Andy Lewis testified that they had come fromPortland in 1988, 1989 and
1993 to move pipe to and in fields A, B and C the lastweekend in April and the first two
weekends in May. They testified that they would also move the pipes off the fields for use on
other ranch lands on their third weekend trip. According to their testimony, they did not observe
the diversion points nor have any involvement with the pumps, leaving thatto Mr.Mecham. Mr.
Gustafson also testified that he inigated fields B and C in 1994, a point that he failed to mention
in the affidavit accompanying his protest, whileAndy Lewis was not sure about 1994, and Mr.
Mecham testified that no irrigation occurred in 1994. Mr. Gustafson said nothing about irrigation
in either 1993 or 1994 inthe affidavit filed with his protest against the proposed cancellation
action.

In addition to the noted inconsistencies regarding inigation in 1994, all ofthe above testimony is
inconsistent as to when the land was irrigated. Mr. Mecham testified that the land was irrigated
from the last two weeks ofApril through the firstweek ofMay in 1988, 1989, and 1993. Mr.
Rahder testified that the land was irrigated in 1993 and 1994, from April to mid-June, or,
alternatively, from April throughMay. Andy Lewis andMr. Gustafson testified thatthe fields
were inigated from the last week ofApril through the first two weeks ofMay in 1988, 1989, and
1993.

Furthermore, protestant's and Andy Lewis' testimony contradicted that ofMr.Mecham on some
vital points. The protestant and Mr. Lewis' testimony was that the pipes would be atthe opposite
end of the field from where they started the previous weekend, and that they then would move the
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pipes to the next field and set them. Onthe other hand, Mr. Mecham testified that it would take
3-4 days to cross the field twice, which would put the pipes back at the point of beginning, and
that he would then move themto the next field and start again. This is inconsistent withMr.
Gustafson's and Mr. Lewis's testimony. By protestant and Lewis' testimony, the pipes would be
in the same field they had moved them into the weekend before, whereas by Mecham's testimony,
the pipes would be in a different field.

It is also difficult to believe thatMr. Gustafson and Mr. Lewis would drive from Portland to
Pendleton for 3 weekends in a row to move pipes one time each weekend, whenMr. Mecham
already resided nearby and allegedly moved these pipes daily, as weU as continuing to tum the
pump on and offafterMr. Gustafson and Mr. Lewis had moved the pipes one time on the
weekends. It is notable thatMr. Mecham made no mention in his testimony of these aUeged
weekend visits.

Mr. Rahder testified that most pasture lands in the vicinity were generaUy green through April and
would begin browning up as May progressed. Mr. Lewis did not know what the fields looked
like after the second weekend inMay. Mr. Justus, Mr. Williams and Mr. Dick all testified that the
fields did not change invegetation or character, that the vegetation was predominantly thistles and
pig weed and a little pasture grass, and the fields were brown and dry. It does not appear, in fact,
that there was a need to apply water in late April or the first week inMay. The lands in question
did not appear to be green much past April, as it would be naturally.

Taken together, the testimony presented by protestant is oflittle weight. Mr. Mecham's
testimony, while credible on its face, is discounted by the testimony ofthe other witnesses. Mr.
Rahder's testimony conflicts with that ofMr. Mecham and ofAndy Lewis and Mr. Gustafson.
The testimony ofAndy Lewis andMr. Gustafson, two primary witnesses, lacks credibility because
it contradicts Mr. Mecham's on the specifics of how and when the land was irrigated. In sum, the
testimony from protestant and his witnesses was contradictory, internally inconsistent, and
unpersuasive. In contrast, the Department's testimony is internally consistent, credible and
cumulative. The testamentary, photographic and documentary evidence presented by the
Department supports the conclusion that the rights in question havebeen forfeited by 5 years of
nonuse. I find that the lands were not irrigated during the period in question.

Considering the record as a whole, in particular the testimony of the department's witnesses,
includingMr. Dick, Mr. Justus, Mr. Bostwick, and Ms. Cairns, and the entirety ofthe two
valuation appeals inExhibits A-40 and A-41, I conclude that the preponderance of the evidence
supports a determination that the portion ofthewater right in question has been forfeited for 5
and more years ofnonuse between 1988 and 1996. See RileyHill General Contractor, Inc. v.
Tandy Corp., 303 Or 390, 394 (1987) (preponderance is generaUy accepted to mean the greater
weight ofthe evidence).
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FINDINGS OF FACT

l. The lands in question were predominantly covered in thistle, pigweed and other weeds and
had large sage brush in at least one area. This condition changed for field A in1993 when
itwas planted to grain, but otherwise the lands were in poor condition and no irrigation or
evidence of irrigation was observed by the proponents or proponents' witnesses, either
through in person visits or through expert review ofaerial photographs, between 1988
through 1996.

2. The previous owner and the current owner both have sought a reduction inthe valuation
of this property for tax purposes, on the basis that the appurtenantwater right had not
been exercised with the exception ofapproximately 32 acres.

3. The grain crop planted in field A in 1993 was planted in the6 year ofthe period of
nonuse, which began in 1988.

4. The portion ofthe water right in question in this proceeding has not been exercised to
beneficial use between 1988 and 1996.

5. That portion of the water right not in question which is appurtenant to 31.5 acres onField
D, constituting 6.1 acres inthe SWSESection 1, 12.7 acres intheNENE/ and
12.7 acres in theNE'NESection 12, has been exercised by lessee Bill Dick each year
from 1988 through 1996, inclusive.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The portion ofthe water right in question has been forfeited for 5 years of nonuse.

2. The standard ofproof in administrative hearings, including those concerning the alleged
forfeiture and proposed cancellation ofwater rights, is a preponderance ofthe evidence.

3. This proceeding was properly initiated under the provisions ofORS 540.610, ORS
540.631, and 0AR 690-17-04001)-3).

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ORDERED that the portion ofthe water right evidenced by Certificate
28484 for irrigation of the following lands, and that Certificate 28484, be and the same is hereby
CANCELLED:

SE¼ SW 1.4acres
SWSE 0.7 acres

Section 1
Township 2 North, Range 30 East, W.M.

10

NW¼ NE¼ 10.0 acres
NENW 8.4 acres

Section 18
Township 2North, Range 31 East, W.M
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NENE
NWNE
SENE

0.7 acres
0.1 acres

28.5 acres

SW¼ NW¼ 7.4 acres
NW SW 32.8 acres
SW SW 17.6 acres
SE¼ SW 15.3 acres
SW¼ SE¼ 0.1 acres

Section 7
Township 2 North, Range 31 East, WM.

NENW 12.6 acres
NWNW 8.8 acres
NESE 15.6 acres

Section 12
Township 2 North, Range 30 East, W.M.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that a new Certificate be issued confirming the portion of the right
remaining for irrigation ofthe lands set out below:

SWSE 6.1 acres
Section 1

NE¼ NE¼ 12.7 acres
NWNE 12.7 acres
SENE 0.1 acres

Section 12

all in Township 2 North, Range 30 East, W.M

This Final Order inCaseNo. PC 97-15 is issued this ]'day ofJanuary, 1999.

Martha 0. Pagel, Director

NOTICE: You are entitled tojudicial review ofthis Order. Judicial review may be obtained by
filing a petition for review with the Oregon Court ofAppeals within 60 days from the date of service
(date ofmailing) of this Order. Judicial review is pursuant to the provisions ofORS 536.075.

11

vo1 53 a55



Oreg»
WATER

July 9, 1997

B&G Resources, Inc.
c/o Kenneth E. Gustafson
3132 SE Tindall Circle
Portland, OR 97202

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURNRECEIPT
REQUESTED

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

REFERENCE: Temporary Transfer 7771, Transfer 7772,
Proposed Partial Cancellation ofCertificate 28484

DearMr. Gustafson:

Enclosed you will find a notice ofproposed partial cancellation ofa water right
appurtenant to property in the ownership ofB & G Resources, Inc.

In addition, I have enclosed a copy of the water right certificate, a copy ofa map
indicating which lands are involved, and copies ofapplicable statutes and rules.

Feel free to contact me with any questions you have regarding this matter.

Yours truly,

,d-
I Gary L. Ball

Water Right Specialist

cc: Tony Justus, Watermaster, District 5
Larry Nunn, Transfer Coordinator
Leann Rea, Schroeder Law Offices

Commerce Building
158 12h Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



In the matter ofthe Alleged Forfeiture by Nonuse )
and the Proposed Partial Cancellation of the )
Water RightEvidenced by Certificate 28484 )

NOTICE OF
PROPOSED CANCELLATION

As owner ofrecord ofcertain real property located in Sections 7, 12, and 18, Township 2North,
Range 30 East, Umatilla County, Oregon, you are receiving this notice ofthe proposed
cancellationof the water right for use ofwater on yourproperty.

Basis for initiation of proposed cancellation action

It is asserted in affidavits filed with the Water Resources Department byTony Justus,
Watermaster ofDistrict 5, and David Williams, Umatilla River Coordinator, that the water right
evidenced by Certificate 28484 basbeen forfeited in part, for 5 or more consecutive years of
nonuse, as described in more detail below. Furthermore, it appears the presumption offorfeiture
would not likely be rebutted under OAR690-l7-800(2)a), (d), or (e).

Based on the information in these affidavits, the Departmentproposes to cancel the water right
evidenced by this certificate, asdescribed in more detail below and shown on the attached map.
Copies ofthe affidavits onwhich this proceeding is initiated are available for review and copying at
the offices ofthe Water Resources Department

Water right proposed to be canceled for nomuse

A description ofthe water rightto be canceled is a portion ofthe right described byCertificate 28484
State RecordofWater Right Certificates in the name ofE. F. Burlingham& Sons. Toe portion
proposed to be canceled is for the use ofnot to exceed 4.0 cubic feet per second ofwater from the
Umatilla RiverandMcKayReservoirconstructed under PermitNo. R-584, tributary ofthe Columbia
River, for the purpose of irrigation of 160 acreswith a priority date ofJuly 3, 1945.

A description ofthe place ofuse to be canceled is as follows:

SESW 1.4 acres
SW¼ SE¼ 0.7 acres

Section l
NE¼NE¼ · 0.7 acres
NWNE 0.1 acres
SE'NE 28.5 acres
NENW 12.6 acres
NWNW 8.8 acres
NESE 15.6acres

Section 12
Township 2North,Range 30 East, W.M.

SW/NW 7.4acres
NW¼ SW 32.8 acres
SW¼ SW¼ 17.6 acres
SESW 15.3 acres
SWSE' 0.1acres

Section 7
NWNE 10.0 acres
NE¼NW 8.4acres

Section 18
Township 2North, Range 31 East,W.M.



Applicable law

Oregon water law (ORS 540.610 to 540.650), as further defined by the Oregon Supreme Court,
provides that ifany portion ofawater right undergoes five or more successive years ofnonuse, that
nonuse creates a rebuttable presumption offocfeiture. Use made after a period offive successive
years ofnonuse will not make the forfeited rightvalid again.

Use on lands other than those allowed in the water right does not constitute exercise of the right and
will notavoid a finding offorfeiture where the right has not been exercised on theauthorized lands
for 5 consecutive years.

Cancellation ofa forfeited waler right is not automatic. The Water Resources Departmentmust
initiate an administrative proceeding to make a legal record of the matter. 'This notice initiates such a
proceeding.

The administrative rules govering water right cancellation, the grounds for rebuttal set out in ORS
540.6102)a-k) and OAR 690-17-800, and information about contested case hearings and rights of
parties in such bearings are enclosed with this notice.

Your options ifyou don't agree with the proposed cancellation

The information before the WaterResourcesDirector creates a rebuttablc presumption of
forfeiture. This means that you, as the water right holder, have an opportunity to show that one or
more statutorily established reasons excusingnonuse apply to you. Thegrounds for rebuttal are
established by law in ORS 540.6102)a-k) and OAR 690-17-800.

Ifyou do not agreewith the proposed cancellation ofyour water right on the basis of5 years of
nonuse, you may file a protest against the proposed action. In the protest, you may also
indicate that one or more ofthe grounds for rebuttal set out in ORS 540.610(2)(a-k) and OAR
690-17-800 apply in your case.

In making protest, you must include a statement explainingthe reasons you believe the portions oft:be
water rights in question have not been forfeited by 5 consecutiveyears ofnonuse.

Inmaking rebuttal, you must state with specificity which ground or grounds apply, and provide
documentation to support your claim.

Any protest and/or rebuttal must be prepared in writing and filed with a $25.00 protest filing
fee in the office of theWater Resources Department, 158 12th St. NE, Salem, OR, 97310,within
60 days from the date ofmailing of this notice, or by September 10, 1997.

Ifno protest is filed against theproposed cancellation, the entirety of the Department's file in this
matter will be designated as the record and aFinal Orderwill be entered canceling. that portion of the
right in question.



[fa protest is filed, the matterwill be set for contested case hearing at a time and place reasonably
convenientto all parties, for the purpose of taking testimony and evidence from the parties and their
witnesses on the question offact ofthe occurrence offive ormore successive years of nonuse ofthat
portion ofthewater right in question.

Holders ofawater right may also voluntarilv relinquish their water right by filinganotarized
authorization to cancel with theWaterResources Department, Water Rights Section. In the eventyou
determine to authorize voluntary cancellation of the portion of the water right appurtenant to your
land, you do notneed to file aprotest You should contact the Department or your local watermaster
for the proper form.

Water Right Specialist

CERTIFIED MAIL -- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF ll!W!ILU

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

'Qi:bis 3Ts to Qiertitp, That E• ., • BllRLilm!AK & s<m!J
- 9 7//{,

of Yoreat. Grove , State of Oregon ,has made proof
to the •atisfacnan of the STATE BNGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the. u.e ofW tollUl's of
Uratilla River and HcLay Reservoir constructed under Applicct.iC111 No. R-7526,
Pemit No. R..sa4,
a tril>utm-i, of Col.m:1bia Rivar for the purpose of
irrigation of 191.6 acres

undeT Permit No. 16393 of the State Engineer,and that raid right to the we ofmld tDOtcn
11,u been perfeeted in aCCOTd4nce with lhc lows of Orego-n; that the priori ty of the right hereby
confinned dotes from July 3, 19l5

that the amount of water to which tueli right is entitled and h,rrcb11 C011jlnll0d, for the purposes
aforesaid , Is limited to an amount actually bcneficictUy wed for said purposes, and rhaU notucced
4.79 cubi.c .fest per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation,measured at Ille point o/ diucrrion fro'lfl the stream.
Thepoinl ofdiversion is located in the SE¼ llE¼, RE¼ IM¼, Section 12., If. 2 N,, R, 30 E,,
'W.M,J JM¼ SWt, SW¼ SW¼, Section 7J NE¼ !Ut, Section 181 T, 2 11,, R. 31 E., W.H,

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right=lmng for the same lands, rhall be limited ta ona...tourtieth of ona cubic footper reoond
per acre, or ita equivalent .for oach aero irrigatod and ahalJ. be .turther limited
to a d1'9"8l'111on of not to ecoed l acre .reot per aero .for each are irrigated
dl2r1ng the irrigation soon of each year, and shall. be aubjeot. to oontraat Ro.
l4-o6-100-13J6 vi th tho Bureau of Roolmuation, o caw ot vl11ch 1o on fi111 1n tho
ollice ot tho State Engineer,

and shall
conform to sw:h reosonable rotation ayrtem ClS may be ordered by the pTOpCT atate officer.

A descriplion of the place of we under the righthereby confirmed, and towhich such right is
appurtenant, i.! ClS folloius:

·,
• I

··'..
1.l4 «ere s£} s}
6.8 acres SWl SE4

Section 1
13.l4 eras } }
12.8 acres M; E
28.6 acres SB 1ml
12, 6 acres 1/Ef 11,(1
8.8 acres «; M}

15.6 acres ME; S}
Sect.ion 12

T. 2 N., R, 30 E., W.M.

7,4 acrea swf 1'</4
J2.8 acres M S
{@@;j
i5.3 ercs s$ ssf
0.1 acre Si; SE;

Section 7
19.9 er» v}}
8.l acres NB; M;

Section 18
T. 2 H., R• .31 E., W,M,

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the l<tnds or place.of
use hereindescribed.

WITNESS the rlgnature of the State Engineer, affired

thi.! dote. APRIL 5 196\

LEWIS_A._STALEY......---.
State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water RightCertljlca1e1, Volume 2 0 ,Page 28484

r:a· - - -. ~ - --• -..... ----~------ .. ---- ·-.
,'177/ T777.
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER
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Application No. 2O.0.:36'. Permit No. 1.5.-3.8.J..
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E.E.Burtingham6ons.
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Surveyed May.30,1958, by C..O.Bartels
Uuy 16, 196o,, R.H. Jackson



June 26, 1997

B & G Resources, Inc.
c/o Kenneth E. Gustafson
18270 SW Boones Ferry Rd
Portland, OR 97227

REFERENCE: Temporary Transfer 7771 and Transfer 7772

WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

We have received affidavits from the Watermaster and Assistant
Watermaster alleging non-use on the lands involved in these
transfer applications.

Because of the nature of the allegations, we are withholding
further action on Temporary Transfer Application 7771 and
Transfer Application 7772, pending the outcome of the
cancellation proceeding.

If you have any questions, please call me at (503) 378-8455,
extension 275, or (in-state only) (800) 624-3199.

Sincerely,

LARRY H. NUNN
Transfer Coordinator

cc: Schroeder Law Offices
Dale Vanschoiack, CWRE
Tony Justus, Watermaster
H. Richard (Dick) Snow
Stanfield Irrigation District
Gail Achterman, Stoel Rives

Commerce Building
158 12h Street NE
Salem,OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



May 23, 1997

B & G Resources, Inc.
18270 SW Boones Ferry Rd.
Portland, OR 97227

REFERENCE: Transfer 7772

WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

We received your water right transfer application requesting (a change in APOD)
for use of water from Umatilla River and McKay Reservoir. The application was
accompanied by $ 85. Our receipt 12363 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for his usual report
regarding the potential for injury to existing water rights which may be caused
by the change.

Your application will be examined to determine if additional information is
needed. You will be contacted following this examination. If you have a
specific reason why your application should be examined ahead of other
applications, please send us a letter describing your reason. We may be able
to examine your application ahead of others.

You may not use water from the new point of diversion until the transfer
application has been approved. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of
the water right, you should continue to use the water as described by your
existing water right.

We will notify you if additional information or corrections to the application
or map are required.

If you have any questions, please call the Transfer Section, (800) 624-3199 or
(503) 378-3739.

Sincerely,c.c
4/TARRY H. NUNN
'tJ water Rights Specialist

LHN:gjt

cc: Tony Justus, Watermaster
Dale G. Vanschoiack, CWRE #333

enclosure

Commerce Building
158 12thStreetNE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



3355 NE DA\ IS
PORTLAND, OR97232

TE1..£PHONE d0)1 l)!-71 JO

RECEIVED"
JUN- 5 1997

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

June 2, 1997

SCHROEDER
LAW OFFICES

Legal Support for People Feeding the World

ro HU\ NJ
I5 W HERMISTON A\ E... SO:- IJO

HERMISTON OR "7k'•
TELEPHONE+41 $64.9290

FAN+$411$64.01$

Larry Nunn
Transfer Coordinator
Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th StreetNE
Salem, OR 97310-0210

RE: Transfer 7772

Dear Mr. Nunn:

In your letter ofMay 23, 1997 to B & G Resources. Inc. regarding the above referenced transfer
you asked if for specific reasons why this application should be examined ahead of other
applications. This application and the temporary transfer application (T-7771) require the
immediate processing of additional point of diversion to enable the use of the temporary transfer.

Since the irrigation season has started we arc requesting that you process lhis application as soon
as possible. Should you have any questions regarding this request please contact the undersigned
al the Hermiston office.

Sincerely,

Leann Rea
Paralegal



State of Oregon
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT
Amended June 1997

Applicant: 8&G Resources Inc. In care or Kenneth E. Gustafson

RIG;Er
JUN 1 3 1997

WATER RESOURCES DEPA.
SALEM. OREGON

C}Gr fG5 Se Zs Pine
Type of Change:,9Sly9@l['9QiQ{DU!ygSig,__.........

(lnpnildiversion place otuse, use heretot'oremade ot thewater

Mai ling Address.1270SBoonesferryRoad
£gag. R 97227 (s03) 639-6777

1. WATER RIGHT
A) Is the water night in your name?!", lfnot, list name below.

(Yu. No)
E E, Burtlnoham & sons

8)

CJ

D)

E)

Was the waler right delermlned by a court decree?------;,,'-:><:, .,,,----------
(Yes. No)

1. If yes, Ifs! the title of the proceedings: _

2. Certlflcale No: _

Was the water right acquired by a water permit?Is
(Yes, No)

1. If yes, list lhe Permit No: _.,.'""""---------------

2. Certincale No·------------""""":,:_ _

Date of prionty right:------------------""'U...-"'-• 19 45

wnat areyour reasons tor the proposed changes?Thisrequest(oranadditionalpointofdiversion
Is to facilitate II temporary transfer of water rights for the 1997 irr igation season and ror the permanent

transfer o!waterrights in the future,

F The waler will be completely applied 10 the proposed use on or before: August 15 , 19 97

2. LOCATIONOF AUTHORIZED USE

A) Whal is the source ofwater (river. stream, well)? Umatma River and McKay Reservoir constructed under
Application No. R- 7526, Permi t No. R- 584.a lributary of the Columbia River

8) Desaibe lhe authorized ooints or diversion:

Location in Reference to Survey Corner 1/4, 1/4 of Section SectJon Township Ranae

700'S + 3100' E From lhe NW comer Secilon 18 NE 1/4 NE1/4 18 2N 31E

100' S + 2230' E From the NW comer Section 18 NE 1/4 NW1/4 18 2N 31E

680' N + 1250' E From the SW comer Section 7 SW 1/4 SW1/4 7 2N 31E

1540' N .. 1410' E Fromihe SW comer Section 7 NW 1/4 SW1/4 7 2N 31E

1930S + SO'W From the NE comer Sect ion 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N 30 E

1330' S + 610'W From the NE comer Secllon 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N 30E
960' S + 3580'W From the NE comer Section 12 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 12 2N 30E

1050'S + 3680 W From the NE comer Section 12 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 12 2N 30E

C)

D)

W/hat is the name of the ditch used?huh
What is the use to which the water is applied?Ilg@!!Ono!Crops

E) Give the locallon of the authorized area irrfoated or lace or use other than for lrr ioation?

Township Ranae Section 1/4,1/4 of Section No. of acres irrigated

See attachment A

No XYesIs the land within an lrr igatron district?

If yes, which dlstnct? _

F)

) [f[yttttld

3. LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE:

NOTE: Answer question A only if the application is for a change in the point or diversion.

Al Desaiba the proposed pointof diversion:

Locallon in Reference to Survey Corner 1/4,1/4 of Seci lon Section I Townshlo Range

See attachment A I
I

W:IXIWATERGHT,WIP 061097



JUN 1 3 1997

NOTE: Answer questions B, C, D, and E only If the application ls for a change in use or place of use. WATER RESOURCES DEP
SALEM, OREGON

B) Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances? NIA
(Yes. No)

Cl If no. aive the descriotion below of existina encumbrances.
Encumbrance Held By Amounl

D) Whal is the use to which the water will be applied? _ll!!/A1... _

E) Give the orooosed location of the area irnnated or niece of use If other than for irrfaatlon:

Townshio Ranae Section 1/4,1/4 of Section No. or oeres lrrloated

4. EXHIBITS

The following exhibits shall be attached to and made part or the application:

A) A map prepared by a CertifiedWater Righi Examiner showing the location or the present and proposed points
or diversion, the authorized and proposed places of use and, ifany, lands from the existing right thatwould not
be subject to transfer.

B) A copy or the current recorded deed to the subject lands.

C) Affidavits from any other landowners or encumbrance holders with Interest In the original water right stating that
they have no objection to the proposed transfer.

O} Evidence that the water has been used within the last five years.

5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING LANDOWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT:

H. Richard (Dick) Snow
33263Oregon Trail Road Echo QR 97826

6. REMARKS: _

I(we)fennetht.Gustafson,applicant(s), hereby

swear that I(we) have read the above application for transfer ofwater right and that the statements made are true

and correct. Dated and signed this day or ~ 19 97

de

(Signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me

(Notarial Seal)

W:IX\WATERGl-!T.WIP

Notary Public tor Oregon

My commission expires: _

061097



2.

JUN 1 3 1997
a

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

E) Give the location of the authorized area irrigated or place of use other than for irrigation?

ATTACHMENT A

Township Range Section I/4, I /4 of Section Acres

2N JOE I SESW 1.4

2N JOE I SWSE 6.8

2N JOE 12 NENE 13.4

2N JOE 12 NWNE 12.8

2N JOE 12 SENE 28.6

2N JOE 12 NENW 0.1

2N 30E 12 NESE 15.6

2N 31E 7 SWNW 7.4

2N 31E 7 NWSW 32.8

2N 31E 7 swsw 17.6

2N 31E 7 SESW 15.3

2N 3 lE 7 SWSE 0.1

2N J 1 E 18 NWNE 10.0

2N 31E 18 NENW 8.4

3. A) Describe the proposed points of diversion:

Location in Reference to Survev Comer 1/4,1/4 of Section Sec Twnsp Ranae

700'S + 3100 E From the NW comer Section 18 NW 1/4 NE1/4 18 2N 31 E

100' S + 2230 E From the NW comer Section 18 NE 1/4 NW1/4 18 2N 31E

680' N + 1250' E From the SW comer Section 7 SW 1/4 SW 1/4 7 2N 31 E

1540' N + 1410' E From the SW comer Section 7 NW 1/4 SW 1/4 7 2N 31 E

1930' S + 60'W From the NE comer Section 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N 30 E

1330' S + 610'W From the NE corner Section 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N 30 E

960' S+3580' W From the NE comer Section 12 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 12 2N 30E

1050'S + 3680' W From the NE comer Sectfon 12 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 12 I 2N 30 E

380' N +650'E From the SW comer Section 31 SW1/4 SW1/4 31 3N 30 E

WXATERGHT WIP 061097



State of Oregon
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OFWATER RIGHT

Was the water rightdetermined by a court decree? __,N..,o.._ _

1 ires.rs we or- versos"""fly,,,Wre ti57
2. Certificate No.'o.

en,"" TE5G
Was the water right acquired bya water permit? Yes_ LOBE__Up;es. No) r77C)

8)

CifyorTown sw;, Zip PhoM JUN 13
Type of Change:.BdSftiOnalFontQfiversio.[997

(1n po1n1 ordovffliorl. f)laoeoluse, use heretotoremade 01 thewater)
WATpro!yp

WATER RIGHT SA ' CES DEPT.
A) Is the water right in your name? _,_N,..o,,_,_ If not, list name beToJ:E11- OREGON

(YH,NO) r-. ...
EE Burlingham &sons. •

1.

RECEIVED
MAY l 9 1997

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON .

Applicant:B&GResources.Inc,lncareofKenneth£.Gustafson--Malling Address: ___.1..,82..,7...,0wS,._W=-=B..,oo""'-ne,.,s,wFwe.,_rry,_._,_R.,,o..,a,,_d -+-__...,,.,r,.. 1VED
Portland. OR 97227 (503) 639-6777

1. lfyes, list the Permit Noithh

D)

E)

2. Certificate No: ----'=ia..--------------
Date ofpriority fight.ill,ld
wat are your reasons for the proposed changes?Thisrequest(oranadditionalpointodiversion
Is to facilitate a temporary transfer of water rights for the 1997 irrigation season and for the permaneQI
transfer ofwater rights in the future.

F) The water will be completely applied to !he proposed use on or before: August15 19.97

2. LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED USE

A) What Is the source ofwater (river, stream, well)? Umatltla River and McKayReservoir constructed under

Aooticatjon No R-7526. Permit No. R-584,a tcibutary of the Columbia River

B) Describe the authorized=ints ofdiversion:

Location In Reference to SurvevCorner 1/4.1/4 ofSection Secllon Townshlo Ranae

700'S + 3100' E From the NW comer Section 18 NE 1/4 NE 1/4 18 2N 31 E

100'5 + 2230' E From lhe NW corner Socllon 18 NE 1/4 NW14 18 2N 31E

680' N + 1250' E From the SW corner Sectlon 7 SW 1/4 SW1/4 7 2N 31 E

1540' N+ 1410'E From the SW corner Sectlon 7 NW 1/4 SW1/4 7 2N 31 E

1930' S + 60'W From the NE comer Section 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N 30E

1330' S+610W From the NE comer Section 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N 30E

960' S+3580W From the NE comer Section 12 NE 1/4 NW 14 12 2N 30 E

1050'S + 3680' W From the NE corner Sectlon 12 NE1/4 NW1/4 12 2N 30E

C)

0)

What Is lhe name of the ditch used? _,_,N.,_J ,__ _

What is the use to which thewater is applied?irrigationo!CG{ODs

El Give the location of the authorized area lrrinated or, ·l~ce or use other than for irrination?

Township Ranae Section 1/4,1/4 ofSection No. or acres irrlcaled

See attachmentA

No XYesIs the land within an irrigation district?
Ifyes, which district? _

F)

G) County ..!otf.11.11!!!!111...------------------------
3. LOCATION OF PROPOSEDUSE:

NOTE: Answer question A only if the apptrcatlon ls for a change in the pointof diversion.

A) Describe the proposed point ofdiversion:

Location in Relorencc to SurveyCornet 1/4 114 ofSection Section Townshlo Ranno

See attachment A

W.XWWATERGHT.WP 051597



1997
>iCE'S OEF>T.
AEGON

NOTE: Answer quesUons ,C, D. and E only If the application ls for a change in use or place of use.1p;J--­
B) Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free or all encumbrances?N/

p"rs­- DCl If no, qive the description below of existina encumbrances. . -
Encumbrance Held By Amount .f/lAI l .,

.. -
, • .,, C::'1 .,.._::;r-

!':Al .,.,
%

D) What Is the use towhich the water will beapplied? ,.,N.,I "---------------

El Give the proposed location of the area irrioated. or lace ofuse if other than for irrioation:

Townshio Rance Section 1/4,1/4 of Sectlon No. of .icres lrrbated

4. EXHIBITS

The following exhibits shall be attached to and made part of the application:

A) A map prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner showing the location of the present and proposed points
of diversion, the authorized and proposed places of use and, if any, lands from the existing right that would not
be subject to transfer.

8) A copy or the current recorded deed to the subject lands,

C) Affidavits from any other landowners or encumbrance holders with Interest In the original Water right staUng that
they have no objection to the proposed transfer,

D) Evidence that the water has been used within the last five years.

5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING LANDOWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT:

H. Richard (Dick) Snow
33263 Oregon Trau Road Echo, 0R97826

6. REMARKS:--------------------------------

I(we)benneiht,Gusta[son,applicant(s), hereby

swear that I(we) have read the above application for transfer of water right and that the statements made are true

and correct. Dated and signed this day or 19 97

r6. l4..n.
~(Signnlure)

Gs a..so­
(Signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me

(Notarial Seal)

OFFICIALSEAL
MAUREEN E REDENBAUGH
NOTARY PUBLIC • 0 REGON

COMMISSION NO, 038602
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 12. tm

My commission expires: I <.> l 1 -i... I I q 'I ~

MAY 1 9 1997
WATER RESOURC. .. OEY •.

SALEM, OREGON

W.xATERGHT.WP 051597



ATTACHMENT A

2. E) Give the location of the authorized area irrigated or place ofuse other than for irrigation?+?Township Range Section Q/Q Acres

2N 30E SESW 1.4
2N 30E SWSE 6.8 F A r;
2N 30E 12 NENE 13.4
2N 30E 12 NWNE 12.8 JUN 1 3 1997
2N 30E 12 SE NE 28.6 WATER RES2N 30E 12 NENW 12.6 . 'CS UEPI.
2N 30E 12 NWNW 8.8 SALEM, HEGON
2N 30E 12 NESE 15.6

2N 3JE 7 SWNW 7.4
2N 31E 7 NWSW 32.8
2N 31E 7 SWSW 17.6
2N 31E 7 SESW 15.3
2N 31E 7 SWSE 0.1

2N 31E 18 NWNE 10.0
2N 31E 18 NENW 8.4

3. A) Describe the proposed points ofdiversion:

Location in Reference toSurvey Corner 1/4.1/4 ofSedion Section Townshio Ranae

700' S + 3100 E From the NVI/ corner Section 18 NVl/1/4 NE 1/4 18 2N 31E

100'S + 2230 E From the NVI/ corner Section 18 NE 1/4 NVl/1/4 18 2N 31 E

680' N + 1250' E From the SW comer Section 7 SW14 SW14 7 2N 31E

15-40' N+ 1410'E From the SW comer Section 7 NW 1/4 SW 1/4 7 2N 31 E

1930' S + 60'W From the NE corner Sec.lion 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N JOE

1330' S + 610'W From the NE corner Section 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N 30 E
I

960' S + 3580' W From the NE corner Section 12 NE 1/4 NW 1/A 12 2N JOE

1050'S + 3680' W From the NE comer Section 12 NE 1/4 NVl/1/4 12 2N JOE

380'N +650'E From the SW comer Section 31 SW1/4 SW1/4 31 3N 30E

MAY 1 9 1997
WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

SALEM, OREGON

WWATERGHTWIP 051597



WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

ofwater.

INTEROFFICE MEMO

Are3/47
WATERMASTER. DISTRICT# :J

±.(SIGNATURE)

WATERRIG:::-::(;77,;;:

TRANSFER SECTION

A change in: POU ~ POA USE

Inthename(s)of 13 ~ G Beso(.,(__!"'C,e'>, Tn~-•

<
;\

(/l ::c (...z, Sg
- O
O::c ::c _,.
3 &0 (/l

In my opinion (assuming the right is valid),~epro :: ~ Z$
MAY BE MADE WITHOUTINJURY 'WOULDRESULT IN INJURY" to aryxisting water
right.

SUBJECT:

TO:

FROM:

·The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water rights because__

#:7 ,3 {0##=ate
The existing right may not be valid because_......,_,_(t...,c=1..,ee_s'--....,G"'l}-.,,.,_1-"'P_.5_-r....)__,h=(l.=(i_._(__,.Je<.J:@LL10-:.Q...::::."----

5 a :::m-n-<:- 1j e ........a .tg :::n-rn - ':«Ze

Headgate notices HAVE
serve(s) this right.

HAVENOT Been issued for diversion from the source(s)which

Iffor change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point(s) for diversion between the
authorized and proposed points ofdiversion? (Yes orNo) y_,..s-----:7.,...__ _

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include the following in
regard to the appropriator installing suitablemeasuring devices in the diversion works:

Es___,_p_ (I) PRIOR to the diverting ofwater at the newpoint ofdiversion ...

(2) WHEN IN thejudgement of the watermaster it becomes necessary ...

The enclosed copy of the transfer application and map(s) is for your records.
Commerce Building
158 12h Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



AFFIDAVIT OF USE

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss

County of Umatilla )

I, Kenneth E. Gustafson
being duly sworn, depose and say:

(1) I am the Owner
which the water rights described in the
application and alternate acre petition
appurtenant; and

of lands
attached transfer
are perfected or

to

(2) I, and/or my lessee, have used these water rights at
least once in the last five years; and

(3) I have never intended to abandon or forfeit these water
rights.

(4) The land from which the water right is removed will
receive no water under the appurtenant rights during the time
authorized in the order allowing this transfer.

#if6$5r>
SUBSCRIBED AND SwORN to me ii7a, o£

1997.

expires://62

Notary Public of Oregon
My commission

c" Egg aceh KATHERINE J. SCHROEDER

MAY 191997 • NOTAAYPUBLlC•OAEGONi ....... · COMIAISSION N0.028162
cES oEPi. L_. ,.,,,wssJON EXPIRES DEC. 05, 1997

wwrenHE€SO".
SALEM,OG

1 - AFFIDAVIT OF USE



ASSIGNMENT

We, Gloria Lewis and Nomad Alfalfa, Inc., water rights certificate holders and owners of

land which may be appurtenant to Certificate #28484 held in the name ofE.F. Burlingham &

Sons, hereby assign any and all interest we might have in the aforementioned certificate as filed in

the office of the Water Resources Director, to:

B & G Resources. Inc.
(Name ofNew Owner)

3132 S.E. Tindall Circle
(Mailing Address)

Portland
(City)

Multnomah
(County)

Oregon
(State)

97202
(Zip) (Phone)

This water right is assigned to the new owner and includes any right to transfer all or a

portion of the water right identified in the aforementioned water right even though the

undersigned may hold a trust deed on the appurtenant property,

Certificate of this request for assignment.

witness my hand this2& day of_/lug..Z _,19g

MAY 1 9 1997
WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

SALEM, OREGON"

Certificate Holder

Certificate Holder

Gloria Lewis

.... /...., )..A.t
Nomad Alfala, Inc.
By Gloria Lewis, President

- - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - .. - .. - - - - - - - - ..

The completed assignment must be submitted to theWater Resources Department,
together with a recording fee of$ I 0. Additional pages will cost $5 per page.

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
158 12TH STREETNE
SALEM, OREGON 97310-0210



3 NE DAVIS
PORTLAND. OR97232

TELEPHONE (03» 232-7110
FAX CS03) 238-076

June 20, 1997

SCHROEDER
LAW OFFICES

Legal Support for P,•0111,· F,·,•cli11g th,· \\'or/ti

PO IIOX 1111:?
Jl!i-W Hl;.R\1lSTQ!\AVILSTE.1.:.0

HERMISTON, OK 97¥
TELEPHONE +$411$64.9290

FAX«$41+$640 1.$8

RECEIVED
JUN 2 6 1997

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

LarryNunn
Transfer Coordinator
Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210

RE: Transfer 7772

Dear Mr. Nunn:

Please find enclosed the affidavit of publication provided by theHermiston Herald for the above
referenced transfer application. Please note the last date of publication of this notice was June 17,
1997.

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at the Hermiston office.

Sincerely,

Leann Rea
Paralegal

Enclosure



RECEIVED
JUN 2 6 1997

WATERRESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Subscribed aria sworn to before me this 3rd
day o! June 1997

Le0al + 1991 ,a printed copv of which
is hereto annexed, was ublished in uie enlire issue ol
said newspaper tor three successive and consecutive
weeks in follow4 sue5.

Jll'1'-' ''i 10 , ' l<',07

NOTICEOF
WATER RIGHT
TRANSFER 7772

B &G Resources, Inc. filed an
application with the Water
Resources Department for an addi­
tional point of diversion ofwater as
provided hy ORS 540.510 to
540.530.

Certificate 28184, in the nameof
E.F.Burlingham & Sons, includes a
right limited to 4.79 cubic foot per
second from the Umntilla River nnd
McKay Reservoir, with a priority
elate ofJuly 3, 1945 for irrigation of
191.6 acres.

The points of diversion for this
right are in 1he SEl/4 NEl/4, NEl/4
NWl/4, Section 12, T 2 N, R 30 E,
WM; NW' 1/4 SWl/4, SWl/4
SWI/A, Section 7; NEI/4 NW 1/4,
Section 18; T2 N, R 31 E,WM.

The applicant proposes 10 add a
point of diversion, the Furnish
Canal, in the SW1/4 SW1/4, Section
31,T 3 N, R 30 E, WM; 380' North
and 650' East from the SW corner,
Section 31.

Protests may be filed by persons
who think their water right may be
injured by this change. Addiuonul
information or forms and rules for
filing protests are available from the
Water Resources Department by
calling (800) 624-3199. If a protest
is filed a hearing may be held.

The last date of publicauon is
June 17, 1997. IF NO PROTEST
1S Fil.ED WITHIN 30 DAYS,THE
CHANGE MAY BE APPROVED
WITHOUTA HEARING.

Published: June 3, 10, 17, 1997.
#1991.

ss

I, Claudia Stewart, being first duly sworn
depose and say that ! am the pubiisher of The Hermiston
, 1'- Id. "'.i .....spaper 01 _,enernl c.rcu.c.llo,. as uchned
bv sections OHS 10019 and 193 020 printed and
published at Hermiston in the aforesaid luunl',, and
state that the

State o! Oregon

Count, o. L rnat11la

OFFICIAL SEAL
JUDY KAY HALL

NOTARY PUBLIC • OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 035195
1,1)'.~lll.'i EXPIRES JUHf 24. l!m



35 $ NE. DAVIS
PORTLAND, OR 97:!32

TELEPHONE(039232-7110
FAX (CS03) 238-4076

Legal Support for People Feeding the World

June 11, 1 997

Larry Nunn
Transfer Coordinator
Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th StreetNE
Salem, OR 97310-0210

P.O. BOX 1J92
er,W, IIEIIMIS'll)N AVE.STE. 1-0

HERMISTON, 0R 9788
TELEPHONE (4 1) $64-9.29%0

FAX(41)64-0158

JUN 13 1997
WATER RESOURCES OEPI.

SALEM, OREGON

RE: Temporary Transfer 7771 and Transfer 7772

Dear Mr. Nunn:

Enclosed please find the above reference applications. As requested in your letter ofMay 28,
1997 our consultant and the Water Rights Examiner plotted the property lines on the maps. We
agree that a portion ofthe water right in theNWl/4 NWl/4, Section 12 does not belong to B &
G Resources, and we have therefore removed that portion from our map.

The manager of the Stanfield Irrigation District submitted the District's approvalfor the use of
the Stanfield Irrigation District's facilities. Unless we hear otherwise, we will assume that this
letter satisfied your request for a statement from the Irrigation District.

The public notice for the transfer application was submit1ed to the local newspaper for
publication. The affidavit ofpublication from the newspaper has not been received. Upon
receipt, the affidavit will be forwarded as requested.

Your letter ofJune 3, 1997 represents that the report from the Watermaster indicates that the
lands at the SE end of the northerly field, NE of the river. and beyond the fence were not irrigated
within the past five years. And. that the lands SW of the river and the most westerly field were
not irrigated for more than five years. Our client does not agree. Our client informs us that at the
lime ofpurchase, they were lead to believe that all the water rights appurtenant to these lands
were valid.

For the purpose of expediting the processing of these transfer applications, we have amended the
applications. In the submitting of these amended transfer applications, we not admit that the
statements made by the Watermaster in his reportare accurate. We suggest that a cancellation
proceeding be initiated by Watermaster's affidavit if the Departmentwishes to pursue the
Watermaster's claims.



LarryNunn
Page2
June II, 1997

Should you have any further questions concerning any portion ofthese amended transfer
application please contact the undersigned at the Hermiston office. Ii-

Sincerely,

m2-..G
Leann Rea
Paralegal

Enclosure

cc: B & G Resources, %Ken Gustafson
Dick Snow

JUN 1 3 1997



Stats orOregon
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT

MAY 19 1997
«sass(%()[
ses. cssao '7/li Y[

Applicant:•B8&GResources.lG,lcareg!Kennethf.Gustafson.
Mailing Address:1Z0SEQ9ti[er[gag

0p2,2gem1
eqO, °""'TypeofChang e:._Align.a.FQ2!Gyve.....­
(in poetod dervornr pacefuse, use heretro mate ot te water)

1. WATERRJGHT
A) Is lhewater right inyourname? ..,,,N~R~------ II nol, ill name below.

(Y... llo) ""' ..,,.
E. E. Burdgham&sons. t r

---

BJ

CJ

DJ
EJ

...~ ....
Was Iha waler rightde\ennlned bya courtdecree? N - • • '
1. Ifyes. UGI lho UUe of lho proceodlngs: cYJoj N/Ay l H , . · • 'r, i5s7
2. CertificateMo:''z.

Ls­
was thewater rightacquired bya water perm? • "-_'';»,

(fu,HO) uo,y
1. If yes, Isl1hePetrNINo: ..l.11,l/,i,L _

2. CeruflCIIO No;----------'~II:...:.:. _

Daleof pl1ority fight---------------"'"''-"'­

wat are your reasons for the proposed changes?•Tlsrequest{anadd/t/on.a!olnLo!diversion
Is 19 faCUIIOIO O IOfflPOCPJY lrnns[eror water rlAhll foe the 1997 lrrfqatJon 190!190 nod (PC tho P9CDJOOCOI
1raosrocofwator d9ht1 In the future

F) Thewaterwa be complete!yapplied to the proposed use onorbefore:.Mg!2.19g7

2. LOCATIONOF AUTHORIZEDUSE

A) wutis hesource otwater («ver., sream,we?._umutaRue±andMcKayReggiconstructed under

plicationto B · 7528 PormD No B · 584 a titutan.o! th-e ColumbliJ Blvtc
Bl Dge++ +»,a. « t 4irtg (f digreln

Locallon kl Roforenct1 10SUNRU corner 1/4 ,1/4 ol Section Section Townshio Ronae

?CO'S + 3100' E From tl'te NW comer Sedlon 18 NE1l<I NP4 18 2N 31 E

100'5 • 2230' E From the M corner Sedlon18 NEl/4 NWl/4 18 2N 31E

6A0N + 1250E From the SW comer Sedlon7 SN 114 Sl/11<1 7 2N 31E..

1$40'N• 1410' E From 1ht SW c«nor Sedlon 7 NW11' SN11.t 7 2N 31 E

1830' S + 611 W From the NE comar Sedion 12 SE 14 NE 1/4 12 2N 30 e_

1330' S +olO'W From the NE comer Sedlon12 SE 114 NE 1/4 12 2N 30E

960'S • 3580'W From the NE corner Sedlon 12 NE11' NW 1/4 12 2N JOE

1050'S • 3680' W From the NE comet Section 12 NE 1/4 tN/114 12 2N 30 E

CJ
DJ

Whal Is lheNlfflO of the dilth used? Nl=A.__ _

Whal is the use to"1>lctl 1hewalerIs IPl)lied?___u:lntqa!jonlllli!lllQIUo{llJ,qpollll!JSL _

E G•-1h11111 ......, Unn of the authorized area · · r lace of use other than tr "
Townshlo Rno Section 141/4ofSection No. of acres irriaated

SeeaHactvnenc A

NoYes__Is the land within an irrigation district?
II yes,whldldislrla? _

F)

G) County.MWJ111!!1. _

3. LOCATIONOF PROPOSEDUSE:

NOTE: Answer question A onlyIf lheapplicallon la fora C'llange In lhD polnl of dlvo11fon.

RangeTownsh ipS.dion

Seo llll

Al Oescribo the p,o:seg polnl of dlvonlon;I -•-•...,_-. w.w•-



NOTE:Answer questions B, C, 0, and E only~Ille applcaUon is for a changeIn use or placeof use,101J-..·
/

Bl IV the lands fromwhich youpropose to 1t11nsferyour water right free of an encumbrences? NIA ae»
II

Amounl

What is the use lowl>lchlhewalerw!IIbetppllad? __...., _

/
e/a», a-...-11nn nf ih .. 8(AA ... t....,.....t nr ......._ nf u•-a....her lhan fl"II C I ......a•"'-n·

/ Townshlo Ranno Sedlon 1/4,1/4 ofSection No. ofIQ"BS l'""'oted

4. EXHIBITS

The folowing exhibits shall be anachedlo and made part of the epplcallon:

A) Amap prepared bya Cert/fedWater Rlghl Examners'-"1o the locaUonof the present andPfOPDSedpoints
or diversion, thoauthorizedand proposed placesofu1e and, n any, lands from tho oxl1Uno right thoIwould not
be subjoc:t lotransfer.

B) Acopyof the current reconloddeed lo the subject lands.

C) Affidavits tromany otherlandownersor encumbrance holders with interest in lhe origlnalwaler right stating that
they have no objection totho proposed transfer.

0) Evtdonco that Ihawater has been usedwflhln the last fvo years.
5. NAME ANO ADDRESS OF RECEIVING LANOOWNER(SJ IF OTHERTHANAPPLICANT:

H Rjcl)ard /Qjdcl Sng.y
33263 Oraaon Iron Rood Echo AB 9782§

6. REMARKS: _

lwe).Lt.@lsguild!2.,applicant(s), hereby

swear that l(wa) have read the above applleaUon for transfer orwater right and that the sleiernents made ere true
and correct . Datedand signed lhis dayof 19 ...J!Z._.

SUbscrlbed endsworn to befont me

(Notarial Seal)

OFRCW. SEAi.
MAUREEN E REDENBAUGH
llO'IARY PUBLIC· OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 038502
MT ctllllll!JCIWl!Uflll. It 1111

My oomml•slon expire•: 1 " l • .._ I \ 'I, V

MAY 1 9 \997

WATEn RESOURFS E'
SALEM,0AEGON

WATERGHT WP 05197



June 3, 1997

B & G Resources, Inc
c/o Schroeder Law Offices
P.O. Box 1392
Hermiston, OR 97838

WATER

RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

REFERENCE: Temporary Transfer 7771 and Transfer 7772

We received a report from the Watermaster concerning the
temporary transfer application. He says a portion of the land
proposed to be moved has not been irrigated for more than five
years. These are the lands at the SE end of the northerly field,
NE of the river, beyond the fence. The Watermaster said the
lands up the fence have been watered, but the sprinklers did not
go beyond the fence.

If you agree, these lands need to be removed from the
application. If you do not agree with the Watermaster, please
submit a statement describing when the lands beyond the fence
were irrigated and the crop grown.

We also received a report from the Watermaster concerning the
transfer application requesting an additional point of diversion.
He says the lands SW of the river and the most westerly field
have not been irrigated for more than five years. He says only
the fields NE of the river, except that described above, have
been watered.

If you agree with the Watermaster, you should remove the non­
irrigated lands from the applications. If you do not agree with
the Watermaster, please submit a statement describing when the
lands were irrigated and the crops grown.

If, as the Watermaster says, the lands have not been irrigated
for over five years, those portions of the water right are
forfeited and should be cancelled and removed from the water
right record.

We recently returned the applications and maps for
correction. Please make the appropriate corrections
described in this letter within the time limit defined in
our May 28, 1997 letter.

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



B & G Resources, Inc
c/o Schroeder Law Offices
REFERENCE: Temporary Transfer 7771 and Transfer 7772
June 3, 1997

Page 2

If you have any questions, please call me at (503) 378-8455,
extension 275, or (in-state only) (800) 624-3199.

Sincerely,

LARRY H. NUNN
Transfer Coordinator

cc: B & G Resources, Inc.
Tony Justus, Watermaster
Dale Vanschoiack, CWRE



May 28, 1997

B & G Resources, Inc.
c/o Schroeder Law Offices
P.O. Box 1392
Hermiston, OR 97838

WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

REFERENCE: Temporary Transfer 7771 and Transfer 7772

We are examining the B & G Resources Inc. applications. There
are some problems which need to be resolved.

I attempted to plot the legal description in the deed which
accompanied the applications. The legal description described
the boundary to the center of the Umatilla River. The point
described is on an old channel of the river. Also part of the
legal description I could plot, in the NW NW, Section 12,
appears to go through the field shown. This means B & G
Resources may not own the entire water right.

Please have your certified Water Right Examiner and consultant
plot the property lines on the maps. This will make it possible
for us to follow the legal descriptions and insure that, indeed,
B & G Resources is the water right holder, as we are required to
do.

We would like a statement from Stanfield Irrigation District
saying that they approve the use of their canal for the delivery
of this water. We would also like this statement to say they
approve the temporary placement of this right within their
boundary.

Notice of the transfer application must be published in a local
newspaper having general circulation in the area of the water
right. Enclosed is the notice which must be published. It must
be published once a week, for three consecutive weeks. Following
the last publication, please submit the affidavit of publication
supplied by the newspaper. Please have the newspaper insert the
last date of publication in the appropriate place in the notice.

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER 7772

B & G Resources, Inc filed an application with the Water Resources
Department for an additional point of diversion of water as provided
by ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

Certificate 28184, in the name of E.F. Burlingham & Sons, includes a
right limited to 4.79 cubic foot per second from the Umatilla River
and McKay Reservoir, with a priority date of July 3, 1945 for
irrigation of 191.6 acres.

The points of diversion for this right are in the SE NE, NE{ NW,
Section 12, T 2 N, R 30 E, WM; NW SW, SW SW, Section 7; NE{ NW,
Section 18; T 2 N, R 31 E, WM.

The applicant proposes to add a point of diversion, the Furnish Canal,
in the SW¼ SW1A, Section 31, T 3 N, R 30 E, WM; 380' North and 650'
East from the SW corner, Section 31.

Protests may be filed by persons who think their water right may be
injured by this change. Additional information or forms and rules for
filing protests are available from the Water Resources Department by
calling (800) 624-3199. If a protest is filed a hearing may be held.

The last date of publication is (LAST DATE OF EUBLICATION). IF NO
PROTEST IS FILED WITHIN 30 DAYS, THE CHANGE MAY BE APPROVED WITHOUT A
HEARING.



ATTACHMENT A

2. E)

Township

2N
2N

2N
2N
2N
2N
2N
2N

2N
2N
2N
2N
2N

2N
2N

Give the location of the authorized area irrigated or place ofuse other than for irrigation? { }--

Range Section QQ Ares 7[
30E 1 SESW 14 ' ]
30E 1 SW SE 6.8

30E 12 NENE 13.4
30E 12 NWNE 12.8
30E 12 SENE 28.6
30E 12 NENW 12.6
30E 12 NWNW 8.8
30E 12 NESE 15.6

31E 7 SWNW 7.4­
31E 7 NWSW 32.8­
31E 7 SWSW 17.6
31E 7 SESW 15.3
31E 7 SWSE 0.1­

31E 18 NWNE 10.0­
31E 18 NENW 8.4

3. A) Describe the proposed points ofdiversion:

Location in Reference toSurvev Comer 1/4,1/4 ofSection Section Township Ranae

700'S + 3100 E From the NW comer Section 18 NW1/4 NE 1/4 18 2N 31E

100' S + 2230' E From the NW comer Section 18 NE 1/4 NW1/4 18 2N 31E

680" N + 1250 E From the SW comer Section 7 SW1/4 SW 1/4 7 2N 31E

1540' N + 1410 E From lhe SW comer Section 7 NW 1/4 SW14 7 2N 31E

1930'S + 6OW From the NE comer Section 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N JOE

1330' S+610'W From the NE comer Section 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N 30E

960' S + 3580W From the NE comer Section 12 NE 14 NW 1/4 12 2N JOE

1050'S + 3680' W From the NE comer Section 12 NE 1/4 Nl/l/1/4 12 2N JOE

380' N +650' E From the SW comer Section 31 SW1/4 SW1/4 31 3N 30 E

MAY 1 9 1997
WTE stun' ·:cer.
/LEM, (II} 4OM
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TRANSFER APPUCATION MAP
PERMIT 16393 CERTIFICATE 28484

TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 30 AND 31 EAST, HLLAMETTE MERIDIAN
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AUTHORIZED POINTS OF DIVERSION
P.0.0. #1 700 FEET SOUTH AND 3100 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER SECTON 18, R31E.WM.
P.0.0. #2 100 FEET SOUTH AND 2230 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER SECTION 18, R31E. WM.
P.O.O. #3 680 FEET NORTH AND 1250 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER SECTION 7, RJIE. WM.
P.0.0. #4 1540 FEET NORTH AND 1410 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER SECTION 7, R31E. WM.
P.0.0. N5 1930 FEET SOUTH AND 60 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SCTON 12, R3OE. WM.
P.0.0. H6 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 610 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTION 12, RJOE. 'hM.
P.O.D. lf7 960 FEET SOUTH AND 3580 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTION 12, R3OE. WM.
P.0.0. (18 1050 FEET SOUTH AND 3680 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTION 12, R30E. WM.-- --· ·---..,.,_

-- a· ,,

(
,.: :.- . . -- . 2batkt.l-la%}

C • • /l

• sh/7••'--.... . .,.
1320'

NOTE: IE PURPOSE OF THIS MAP IS IO BOOTY THE APPROXIMATE LOCADON
O D€WATER RMI., MI NorrTo PRO NOAno
KELATV TO D£ LOCATON O PRORT Owe«CORSOBOU»CANT LuNS

=====~Consultants, Inc.

3522.056
3522GU2.0VIC
4/17/97

Architects & £nglneers
Kennewick, WA 99336
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TRANSFER FILE#
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PERMIT COPIED
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DECREE COPIED

----
-

ADJUDICATIONMAP COPIED -
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COPYTOGW
BLUE FORM TO GW
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INVOICE#, _15812TH STN.E.
SALEM, OR 97310-0210

378-8455 / 378-8130 (FAX )

STATEOF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

RECEIPT I 12363

RECEIVED FROM: ( -t r,,, a o+S 1APPLICATION

BY: -_AL PERMIT

TRANSFER 5222

TOTALREC'D

___ OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

j 0417 WAD MISC CASH ACCT
ADJUDICATIONS

PUBLICATIONS/ MAPS

___ OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

RECORD FEE

s
s
s3
LICENSEFEE

s
s

[s

0202
02(),4

0206

/
VOUCHER+

CASH ACCT.

EXAM FEE

s
s
s50. M-)

EXAM FEE

s 0219

0220
QDENTIFY) ____OTHER

[@427
CA AN OHECT CLASS
WAD OPERATING ACCT

MISCELLANEOUS
0407 COPY&TAPEFEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC165 DEPOSIT LIAS, (IDENTIFY)

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 SURFACEWATER

0203 GROUNDWATER

0205 TRANSFER
WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DRILLCONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'SPERMIT

I REDUCTION OF EXPENSE

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211 WELL CONST START FEE s [peg
0210 MONITORINGWELLS s CAROi

OTHER (IDENTIFY)

jOS39 LOTTERY PROCEEDS
1302 LOTTERYPROCEEDS [s
0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER

0233 POWER LICENSEFEE(FW/WRO) I: I0231 HYDROLICENSEFEE(FWIWRD)

___ HROROAPPLICATION [s

RECEIPT 12363



County:
Transfer:

UMATILLA
7772

Certificate: 28484
Priority Date: 7/3/1945
Name: B & G RESROUCES, INC
Address: 18270 SW BOONES FERRY RD, PORTLAND
Change: APOD
Source: UMATILLA RIVER/McKAY RESERVOIR
Authorized POD:2N 31E 7,18/2N 30E 12
Proposed POD: 3N 30E 31



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF UMATILU

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

~bis 3Js to ([ertifp, That E. P'. DURtIIIJRAM & SONS
- 97//{,

of .Forest Grove , State of argon ,has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right lo the we of the water of
tm>atilla RiV'lll' and MeXAl;y Reaervoir constructed undar Appl:ication l!o. R.-7S26,
Pemit !lo. R-$84,
a tributary of Colu,:,bia RiV'lll' for the pm·pose of
irrigation of 191.6 acres

under Permit No. 16393 of the Stnte Engineer, ond thot said right to the we of ialdwater,
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of ihc right hereby
confirmed date, from July 3, 19l5

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, tor the p111"J>O•••
I I aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficlally used for said purposes, and shall not e:cceed

l.79 cubic !aet par aecond

or its equivalent in case of rotation, mearurcd at the point of diversion from the 1trearn,
Thapolntofdlvcrdonislocatedinthe ss¼ HE¼, tlB¼ NW¼, Section 12, T. 2 11,, R. JOE.,
W.M.J NW¼ sw¼, sw¼ s.i¼, Soot.ion 71 !IE¼ trw¼, Sootion 181 T. 2 11., R. 31 B., W.M.

The amount of water used for i.rrigat!on, together with the amount secured under any other
right e:clsting for the same lands, shall be limited to one-!ourtieth of one cubic foot per second
per aere, or ita oquinlont !or oaoh o.cre irrigated and 11hal1 bo further limited
to a diveroion or not to exued 4l acre reot per acre !or each 110re irrigated
during the irrlaation aaason of each year, and shall. be aubjeot to contra.ct lio.
14-06-100-1.).36 with the Bureau or Recl.amn.tion, a copy or vhioh 1a on file in the
o.rtico or tho State Engineer,

1.li acres SE¼ swt
6.8 acres S{ SE;

Section 1
13.l acres NE} NE}
12.8 acres w} NE}
2@. acres ss; is}
12.6 acres IIE1 IM
8.8 arcs 1i} }

15.6 acres !IE¼ SEt
Section 12

T. 2 II., R. 30E., W.M.

7.l acres sw.LI IM!J2.8 acres t;w SW
17.6 acres S swl
15.3 acre SE swl
0.1 aero sw sE!

Section 7
10.0 acres M} N}
8.li acrea N&t !Mt

Section 18
T. 2 N., R. 31 E., W.M.

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation syatcm 111 may be ordered by lhe proper ,rate officer.

A de:eription of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to whlc/11uc1> right Is
appurtenant, is a, follows:

The right to the u.se of the water for the p11rpo1c, ofonuold I, rutrictcd to the lands orp1ace of
we hereinducrlbed.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affired

this date. APRIL 5 1961

___ LEWIS.A. STANL&'l'c_ _
State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 20 , page 28484

7777/7777



Land Use Information Form: Permits, Hydroelectric Licenses,
Water Uses in Addition to Classified Uses

This Information Is needed to determine compatibility with local comprehensive plans as required by ORS 197.180. The Water
Resources Department will use this and other information to evaluate the water use application. DO NOT ALL OUT THIS
FORM IF water is to be <frverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands.

Applicant's Name: Kenneth E. Gustafson

Address: 18270S Boones Ferry Road

City: Portland State: OR zi: 97227 Day Phone: (503)639-6777

Please provide information as requested below for all tax lots on or through which water will be diverted or used. (Attac'1 oxtra
shoats as necessary.) Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within Irrigation districts, may substitute existing and
proposed service area boundaries for the tax lot information requested below.

(CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

TAX LOT PLAN DESIGNATION / ZONING WATER WATER WATER
LOCAL ID # (e.g., Rural Residential / RR-5) DIVERTED CONVEYED USE32g[•TraG er(&las,ve 7ale) XTN32 T4co

T4N29 4001 er«-4(l«suePar dse) X X

Please list all counties and cities within which water ls proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used.
Umatilla

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless your project will be
located entirely within the city limits. In this case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. Please request
additional forms as needed.

For local Government Use Only

Local planning officials are tocomplete the remainder of this form. If It cannot be completed while the applicant waits, sign and
detach the receipt as Instructed below. You will receive notice when the applicant's water right request Is filed with the Water
Resources Department (WRD). You will have 30 days from the notice date to return this completed land use form to WRD.
Ifno land use information isreceived from youwithin that period, WRDmay presume the land use associated with the proposed
water right is compatible with your comprehensive plan.

a)

,/
Check the appropriate box below and provide requested information.

Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (Including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not
regulated by your comprehensive plan.
Cite applicable ordinance section(s): y$2, 0 5' (.,, . Go to section b) on reverse side.

land uses to be served by proposed water uses {including proposed construction) Involve discretionary land use
approvals as listed in the table on the reverse of this form. Note: Please attach documentation of applicable local land
use approvals which have already been obtained. (Record of Action plus accompanying findings ls sufficient.)

"E
mm rrsrz ms mrs mm ms ss m

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information MAY 191997

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
WRD Applicant Name.{gs#

This receipt must be signed by a local government representative and returned to the applicant for inclusion in the WRD
application IF the local government cannot provide the above requested land use information while the applicant waits.

City or County:

Staff Contact: _______________________ Phone:

Signature; ____________________ Date of Information Request: _

WFLANDUSE.FRM



(for Local Use Continued)
(CHECK THE BOX THAT APPLIES)

Type of Land Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant, Already Already Being Pursued
(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, Applicable Pan Policies & Obtained Denied Satisfactorily
conditional use permits, etc.) Ordinance Section References

b)

TIiie:

one. 4-3-72
ht'-Phone: 9gt-7R_-25

Name:

Signature:

Local governments are invited to express special land use concerns or make recommendations to the Department regarding
this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

Additional Comments:

Water Resources Department
158 12th NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739



1119
Description of Water Use

Panning omcan 1no /7?

Note to Applicant: This sheet will provide local planning staff with a basic description of your proposed water use.
Please fill out this sheet before bringing the attached land use form to your local planning office. It will help local
planning offices complete your land use information form quickly.

Note to Local Planning Officials: Please initial this sheet. Do not separate It from the land use infonnatfon fonn. If
needed, please make a separate copy for your records.

Applicant Name:Kennethr,Gustafson
Address: 1827SBggngg Ferry Road

Portland, OR 97227

Phone: {503) 639-6777
Temporary transfer r +er p{++

Please indicate what you will use the water for. Check all boxes that apply
and fill fin the blanks with key characteristics of the project.

.lL Irrigation (crop type, golf course, nursery or greenhouse): a1 fa 1 fa , gra i n, pot ataes

Livestock (type of livestock, feedlot, slaughterhouse): _

Residential (# units, single or mutti-family, # lots if partition or subdivision):

Commercfal {I.e.. retail, office, restaurant. gas station, hotel, service, etc.):

Industrial (i.e., factory, pulp mill, research and development, processing, etc.):

Institutional (i.e., school library, etc. ):

Mining (aggregate, metal, open pit, placer, etc. ):

Recreation (park, campsite, pond, etc.):

Fish and wildlife (pond, hatchery, etc.):

Hydropower (dam, reservoir, power generating or transmitting facilities):

Other (Name and list key characteristics):

Indicate sources for the proposed water use Indicate the estimated quantity of water

below: the use will require.

X Surface Water .63 Cubic feet per second.---Name Sources
Umatilla River Gallons per minute.---MgKa_y Reservoir

Acre-Feet

- Reservoir or pond

- Ground Water

Water Resources Department , 3850 Porland Rd. NE, Salem, OR 98310
Phone: 378-3671

WFWATERI USF FR

;IVE
MAY 191997

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON "

Version 10/8/91

101096



Portland,OR 97202

222533
UNTIL A CHANGE IS REQUESTED, ALL
TAX STATEMENTS SHALL BE SENT TO:

B&G Resources, Inc.
3132 SE Tindall Circle

Portland,OR 97202

B&G Resources, Inc.
3132 SE Tindall Circle

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

STATUTORY BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

Nomad Alfalfa, Inc., an Oregon corporation, and Gloria M. Lewis, an
individual, Jointly Grantor, conveys to B&G Resources, Inc., an Oregon corporation,
Grantee, the following described real property:

The real property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, together
with all appurtenances thereto, except this deed does not convey
any mineral rights relating to the rea property which is the subject
of this deed.

The true consideration for this conveyance is $20,000.

MAY 1 9 1997
WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

SALEM, OREGON

GRANTOR:

Nomad Alfalfa, Inc.
an Oregon corporation

ks. ms Sf.5a . ews, President

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS
AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR
FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.
RECEIVED

Executed this 2g day of August, 1996.
AUG 3 0 1996

UMATILLA COUNTY
RECORDS

f.A.-.t
Gloria M. Lewis

~ ss.
STATE OF OREGON

County of Multnomah

This instrument was acknowledged before me this 28th day of August
1996, by Gloria Lewis, President of Nomad Alfalfa, Inc., on behalf of the corporation.

•

OFFICIALSEAL
KELLY M NOON

NOTARY PUBLIC-OEGON
COMMISSION NO. 055464

MY COMMISSJON EXPIRES AUG. 25, 2000

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON os/25/00
My Commi ssion Expires:

(Acknowledgments continued on next page)

1 - BARGAIN AND SALE DEED (17/49111/106137/SCM/12.4661.2)



(Acknow1edgments contlnued from next page)

STATE OF OREGON i
ss.

County of do.0

This instrument was acknowledged before me this c)f➔1.v day, of August,
1996, by Gloria Lewis.

•

OFFICIALSEAL
KELLY MN'TON

NOTARY PIJBL,.;.QfiEGON
COMMISSIONKO. 055464

MY OOMMIOSION liXPIHfl@ AUO, Ill!, f:000

NOTARY PUBLIC FGR OREGON
My Commission Expires: 0f/,.; 5/X}

2- BARGAIN AND SALE DEED (17/49111/106137/SCMll2A661.2)



EXHIBIT A

..
t

All of those certain parcels of land heretofore
acquired by Oregon-Washington Railroad and Navigation Company by
Warranty Deed dated December 20, 1933, filed for record
February 5, 1934, in volume 147 of Deeds at Page 144 of the
Records of Umatilla County, Oregon, being more particularly
described in said deed as follows:

"Parcel One: An irregular shaped tract of land
comprising a part of Sections One (l) and Telve (12), of
Township To (2) North, Range Thirty (30) East of the Willamette
Meridian, and a part of Section Seven (7), of Township Two (2)
North, Range Thirty-One (31) East of the Willamette Meridian,
being more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at the southeast corner of said section One
(l); thence north along the east line of said Section One (1),
to the northeast corner of the southeast quarter of the south­
east quarter (SE SE) thereof; thence west along the north l1n()
of the south half of the southeast quarter ( S½ SE¼) and the j
southeast quarter· of the southwest quarter (SE SW) of sai6 :»
Section One (l), to the northwest corner of the said southeast
quarter of the southwest quarter (SE SW%z); thence south alo~ •
the west line of the said southeast quarter of the southwes.t
quarter (SE SW%), to an iron monument at a point six hundr.fd
eighty-nine ( 689) feet, mere or less, north of the southve$;
corner thereof; thence south 19°57' west, seven hundred thirty­
three (733) feet, more or less, to an iron monument at a point
in the north line of said Section Twelve (12), two hundred fifty
(250) feet, more or less, west of the northeast corner of the
northwest quarter of the northwest quarter (Nv.11-:; NW1-:.) of said
Section Twelve ( 12); thence west along the north line of said
Section Twelve ( 12), to a point nine hundred forty (940) feet
east of the northwest. corner of said Section Twelve (12); thence
south thirteen hundred twenty-four and five tenths (1324.5)
feet, to a point in the south line of the northwest quarter of
the northwest quarter (NW NW,) of said Section Twelve (12)
nine hundred forty ( 940) feet east of the southwest corner of
said northwest quarter of the nortnwest quarter (NY.'½ mf~);
thence east along the south line of said nortJ-1-.:est quarter of
the northwest quarter (NW'1 NW½) to the northwest corner of the
southeast quarter of the northwest quarter (SE 1W,) of said
Section Twelve ( 12); thence south along the west line of said
southeast quarter of the northwest quarter ( SE¼ NW'-:;) to the
southezt corner thereof; thence east. along the south line of
said southeast quarter of t.he northwest quarter (SE NW,) to a
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point in the center of the-channel of the Umatilla River; thence
northwesterly along the said center of the channel of the
Umatilla River, to a point which is four hundred sixty-to (462)
feet north and three hundred ninety-six (396) feet west of the
center of said Section Twelve ( 12); thence northwesterly in a
direct line six hundred twenty ( 620) feet; to a point. on the
left bank of said Umatilla River; thence east six hundred ( 600)
feet to a point fifty (50) feet east of the center of the old

- railroad grade of Oregon-Washington Railroad & Navigation
Company; thence along a circular curve to the right, with a
radius of five hundred twenty-three and seven tenths (523.7)
feet along the old right of way of said Oregon-Washington
Railroad & Navigation Company to a point one hundred sixty-five
(165) feet south of the south line of the northwest quarter of
the northeast quarter (NW, NE) of said Section Twelve ( 12) ·;
thence southeasterly on the southwest side of and along said old
right-of-way and terminating at a point forty (40) feet from the.
high water mark of The Furnish Ditch Company's reservoir, hidhl
point bears north five hundred sixty (560) feet from· the soutti- ] ,..__
east corner of the southwest quarter of the northeast quartdr» g
(Sw NE) of said Section Twelve (12); thence south 62°16' east< J

fifty-two (52) feet; thence north 33°15' east one hundred for~ ,.....
(140) feet; thence south 59°23' east three hundred ninety-eight •
(398) feet; thence south 9?48' east three hundred sixty-threl
(363) feet; thence south 10°30' est t..l'1ree hundred seventeef
(317) feet, more or less, to a'point on the north boundary line
of Oregon-Washington Railroad & Navigation Company's right of
way as now located in tne northeast quarter of the southeast
quarter (NE SE) of said Section Twelve· (12); said point being
three hundred ninety-three (393) feet, more or less, distant
southeasterly, measured along said north boundary line of
Oregon-Washington Railroad & Navigation Company's right of way,
from the west boundary line of said northeast quarter of the
southeast quarter (NE;SE); thence southeasterly along the
northerly right of way boundary line of said Oregon-Washington
Railroad & Navigation Company as the same is now located through
the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter (NE SE) of said
Section Twelve (12) of Township To (2) North, Range Thirty
(30) East of. the Willamette Meridian, and through the southwest
quarter (SW,) and the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter
(SW¼ SE¼) of Section Seven (7), Township 2 North, Range 31 East,
Willamette Meridian, to a point on the east boundary line of
said southwest quarter of the southeast quarter (SW SE) of
said Section Seven (7); thence north along the east boundary
line of said southwest quarter of the southeast quarter ( SW1-:.
SE\,) of said Section Seva (7), to the northeast corner thereof;
thence west along. the north boundary line of said seut..hwest
quarter of the southeast quarter ( SW"¼ SE':;;) and the southeast
quarter of the southwest quarter (SE½ SW1-:;) of said Section Seven
(7), to the southeast corner of the northwest quarter of the
southwest quarter (NW, SW) of said Section Seven (7); thence
.north along the east boundary line of said northwest quarter of
the southest quarter (NW SW;) and the southwest quarter of the
norhest quarter (SW, 1,) of said Section Seven (7), to the
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northeast corner of said southwest quarter of the n0rthwest
quarter ( SW'~ NW¼) of said Section Seven (7); thence West alo!7lg
the north boundary line of said southwest quarter of the north­
west quarter (SW'✓• NW'✓,) of said Section Seven (7), to the seetion
line common to said Section Seven (7) and said Section Twelve
( 12); thence north along said section line to the southeast
corner of said section one (l), the place of beginning;
excepting therefrom all that part of the northeast quarter of
the northeast quarter (NE NE) 0f said Section Twelve (12) and
the Southeast quarter of the southwest quarter (SE½ SW1~) and the
South Half of the Southeast quarter (S¼ SE~) of Section One (1),
that lies outside of the highwater boundary line of The. Furnish
Ditch Company's Reservoir; also except a piece or parcel of
land, containing thirty-five (35) acres, more or less, being all
that part of the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter (SW¼
SE) and the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter ( SE~
SW¼) of said Section Seven ( 7), that lies north of Oregon­
Washington Railroad Navigation Company's right of way and east
of a line parallel to and forty (40) feet above the highater
line of The Furnish Ditch Company's Reservoir.

Parcel Two: A tract of land, containing two (2) acres, more or
less, being all that part of the northeast guarter of the
southwest quarter (NE. SW%) of Section Seven (7), Township 2
North, Range 31 East, Willamette Meridian, lying within The
Fu:rnish Ditch Company's Reservoir and extending back from said
reservoir a distance of forty (40) feet above the highater
level in said reservoir.

Parcel Three: An irregular shaped tract of land comprising a
part of the east half of the southeast quarter (E½ SE¼) of
section T~elve (12) of Township Two (2) Nort..h, Range Thirty (30)
East, of the Willamette Meridian, and a part of Sections Seven
(7) and Eighteen (18) of Township T;.o (2) North, Range Thirty­
One (31) East of the Willamette Meridian, being more particular­
ly described as follows, to-wit:
a
/!S 2 Beginning at . the southeast corner of the northwest
~rter of the northeast quarter (NW; NE) of said Section
i~hteen (18); thence north along the east line of said north­ist quarter of the northeast quarter (NW'.;, ITT:¼). of said Section
&mhteen ( 18), to the southerly boundary line of Oregon­
'W~hington Railroad & N_avigation Company• s right of way as now
[2@cated in the said northwest quarter of the northeast quarter
&(NW% NE) of said Section Eighteen (18); thence northwesterly
along the southerly right of way boundary lie of said Oregon­
Washington Railroad & Navigation Company as same is now located
through the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter (NW, NE)
of said section Eighteen (18), the southwest quarter of the
southeast quarter ( SW';, SE¼) and the southeast quarter of the
southwest quarter (SE¼ SW1✓,) and the west half of the southwest
quarter (W, SW) of said Section Seven (7), and the northeast
quarter of the southeast quarter ( NE½ SE¼) of said Section
Twelve {12), to a point on the south~;esterly boundary line or'

J
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the old right of way of said Oregon-Washington Railroad &
Navigation company in the northeast quarter of the southeast
quarter (NE SE) of said Section Twelve (12), distant fifty
(50) feet southwesterly from, measured at right angles to, the
center line of the old main track of said Oregon-Washington
Railroad Navigation Company as said old main track was former­
lv constructed and operated over and across the east half of the
sou~~east quarter (E½ SE¼) of said section Twelve (12) and the
southwest quarter of the southwest quarter ( SW¼ SW1-:;) of said
Section Seven (7); thence southeasterly along said southwesterly
boundary line of the old right of way, parallel with the center
line of said old main track, to a point on the north boundary
line of the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter (SE SE)
of said Section Twelve (l2); thence west along the north bounda­
ry line of said southeast quarter of the southeast quarter (SE
SE) of said Section Twelve (12), following said southwesterly
boundary line of the old right of way, to a point, distant one
hundred (100) feet southwesterly from, measured at right angles
to, the center line of said old main track; thence southeasteI
ly, along said southwesterly boundary line of the old right@
way, parallel with the center line of said old main track, t6•
poinz on the section line common to said Section .Twelve ( 1i_,__.
Township 2 North, Range 30 East, Willamette Meria.ian, and saro
Section Seven (7), Township 2 North, Range 31 East, Willamette
Meridian; thence south along the Section line common to said
section Twelve ( 12) and said Section Seven ( 7) to the ~outhwlsf
corner of said Section Seven (7); thence east along the sectiop
line common to said Section Seven ( 7) and said Section Eighteen
(18) to an iron monument at a point five hundred thirty-eight
( 536) feet, more or less, west of the northeast corner of the
northwest qucrter of the north1-1est quarter (h'W11 NW1,:i) of said
Section Eighteen (18); thence south 65°2l' east five hundred
nine-=.:.y-.:.wo ( 592) feet, more or less, to an iron monument at a
point. o~ the east line of the northwest quarter of the northwest
qua!:".:.er (NW'~ N"11°~) of said Section Eighteen ( 18), distant two
hundred forty-seven ( 247) feet, more or less, south of the
norUieast corner thereof; thence continuing south 65°21' east,
seven hundred ninety-seven and five tenths (797.5) feet; thence
south 40°29' east, one hundred eighty-five (185) feet; thence
south 52°17' east, five hundred (500) feet; thence south 79°35'
east, eighty and nine tenths · (60.9) feet, more or less, to a
point in the '-lest line of the northwest quarter of the northeast
qua!:"ter (NW1~ NE½) of said Section Eighteen (18), distant ten
hundred forty (1040) feet, more or less, south of the quarter
section corne:- common to said Sections Seven ( 7) and Eighteen
(18); tence south along the we;t. line of said northwest quarter
of t.he. northeast quarter (NW'~ NE½) of said Section Eighteen
( 18), - r.o tne southwest corner thereof; thence east along the
south l:.ne of said northwest quarter of the northeast quarter
(Nw-1 ME½) of said Section Eighteen (18), to the southeast corner
thereof, the place of beginning; exceoting therefrom, a piece or
parcel of land. containing twenty-six (26) acres, more or less,
bei::~ all th~;: part. of the souhest quarter of the southwest
quart.er (SW'~ SW'~) of said Section Seven (7), Tomnship 2 North,
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Range 31 East, Willamette Meridian, that lies outside of the
highwater boundary line of The Furnish Ditch Company's Reservoir
as said Reservoir now exists.

Alternative Description of all Property Above Described

The tracts of land hereinbefore described are hereby
further described for greater· certainty as follows: ·
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Parcel A: All that property in Section One (1),
Township 2 North, Range 30 East, Willamette Meridian, Umatilla
County, Oregon, convey.ed by Samuel Smith, an unmarried man, to
The Furnish Ditch Company, by deed dated February 25, 1909, and
recorded in Vol. 58 on page 385 of Deed Records of said Umatilla
County; also, all that property in said Section One (1) conveyed
by Lee Hummell and Mary L. Hummell, his wife, to The Furnish
Ditch co. by deed dated April 2l, 1913 and recorded in Book 82
at page 558 Deed Records of said County; also a

All that property in Section Twelve ( 12), Township [2'J
North, Range 30 East, Willamette Meridian, Um2-cilla Countt,.,
Oregon, as conveyed by Matt Saari, an unmarried man, to Toe
Furnish Ditch Company, by deed dated February 25, 1909, anql
recorded in Vol. 59 at page 96 of Deed Records of said CountV;)
also all that property in said Section Twelve ( 12) as convey~d,
by Oregon-Washington Railroad & Navigation Comp2r.y to Furni!iQ:
Ditch Company by deed dated. February 20, 1912, ant recorded in
Vol. 78 at page 74 of Deed Records of said County; also all that
property in said Section Twelve (12) conveyed by Eerman Holver­
son, husband of Anna Holverson, to The Furnish Ditch Company by

-deed dated Febuary 27, 1909 and recorded in BooR s; at page 88,
Deed Records of said County; also all that property in said
Section Twelve (12) conveyed by ~7112 Holverscn, w:fe of Herman
Holverson, to The furnish Ditch Company by deed zted February
27, 1909, recorded in Book 59 at page 91, D~ed Records of said
County; also

All that property in said Section T.:elve (12) conveyed
by American National Bank of 'Pendleton to Furnish Ditch Company
by deed dated october 20, 1915, recorded in Book ;4 at page 4,
Deed Records of said County; also

All that property in said Section Twelve (12) conveyed
by James L. Smith and ~attie Smith, his wife, tc The Furnish
Ditch Company y deed dated December , 1913, filed for
record on Janucry 3, 1914 and recorded in Br.or. 61 at page 406,
D.eed Records of said County; exceoting -chen: :rom -:.he areas in
said Section Telve (l2) conveyed by The Fur:-nsh Ditch Co. to
Lee Hummell by deed dated May 12, 1915, and r-:corded in Book 91
at page 211, Deed Records of said County; als~ exceot the areas
in said Section Twelve (l2) conveyed by Furnis~ D1t:h Company to
J. A. Turnbow y deed dated August 31, 1912. an::: recorded in
Book Bi at pa~e 192, Deed Records of said Ccunty; also except
the areas in Seid Section Twelve ( 12) conveyed bj' The Furnish
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Ditch Co. to J. A. Turnbow bv deed dated December 8, 1914, and
recorded in Book 90 at page 90, Deed Records 0£ said County;
also except in the area in said Section Twelve ( 12) and said
Section One (1) conveyed by The Furnish Ditch Company to Chris­
topher Stanull by deed dated June 2l, 1916, and recorded in Book
95 at page 232, Deed Records of said County; and also except the
areas in said Section Twelve (12) conveyed by The Furnish Ditch
Company to Oregon-Washington Railroad & Navigation Compar.y by
deed dated December 5, 191l, and recorded in Vol. 78 at page 268
of Deed Records of said Countv;

Parcel B: All that property in Section Seven (7), Township
2 North, Range 31 East, Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County,
Oregon, conveyed by Oregon-Washington Railroad & Navigation
Company to Furnish Ditch Co;ipany by deed dated February 20,
1912, and recorded in vol. 78 at page 74 of Deed Records of said
County; also

tJ
All that property in said Section Seven (7) conveyed

by Hennan Solverson, husband of Anna Holverson, to The Furnish•
Ditch Company by deed dated February· 27, 1909, and recorded ~~
Book 59 at page 88 of Deed Records of said County; also \)

t'¥
All that property in said Section Seven (7) conveyed

by Anna Holverson, wife of Herman Holverson, to The Fu::-:1ish
Ditch Company by deed dated February 27, 1909, and recorded in
Book 59 at page 91 of Deed Records of said County; also

All that property in said Section Sever (7) conveyed
by . M. Smith and Katie Smi t!l, husband and wife, to The Furnish
Ditch Company by deed dated February 25, 1909 and recordei in
Book 59 on page 89 of Deed Records of said County; also ·

All that property in said Section Seven ( 7) conveyed
by J, L. Smith and Hattie Smith, husband and wife, to The
Furnish Ditch Company by_ deed dated February 25, 1909, and
recorded in Book 59 on page 90 of Deed Records of said county;
also

All that property in said Section Seven ( 7) conveyed
by J. E. Perigo and Mollie E. Perigo, his wife, to The Fu::-nish
Ditch Company by deed dated September 2, 1919, and recordEd in
Book 106 at page 240 of Deed Records of said County; also

All that property in said Section Seven ( 7) conveyed
by American National Bank of Pendleton to Furnish Ditr.h Coxpany
by deed dated October 20, 1915 and recorded in Book 94 on page
4, Deed- Records of said County; also

All that property in said Section Seven (7) conveyed
by Inland Irrigation Co., Inc., to The Furnish Ditch Co. by deed
dated August 15, 1919, and recorded in Book 106 at page 229 of
Deed Records of said County; excepting therefrom the arezs in
said Section Seven (7) conveyed by The Furnish Dtch Compary to
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J.E. Perigo by deed dated May 16, 1919 and recorded in Book 106
a page 247, Deed Records of said County; also except the areas
in said section Seven (7) conveyed by The Furnish Ditch Company
to Oregon-Washington Railroad & Navigation Company by deed dated
December 5, 1911, and recorded in Vol. 78 at page 268, Deed
Records of said County; also except the area in said Section
Seven ( 7) conveyed by Furnish Ditch Company to Domatilla Gross
by deed dated December 8, 1915, and recorded in Book_94 on page
583, Deed Records of said County.

Parcel C: All that property in Sec-tion Eighteen ( 18),
Township 2 North, Range 31 East, Willamette Meridian, Umatilla
County, Oregon, conveyed by Inland Irrigation Co., Inc. to The
Furnish Ditch· Co. by deed dated August 15, 1919, and recorded in
Book 106 ~t page 239, Deed Records of said County; also

All that property in said Section Eighteen (18)
conveyed by J. E. Smith Livestock Company to Furnish Ditch
Company by deed dated November l4, 1913, and recorded at page 27
in Book 89, Deed Records of said County."

'

State of Are4en )
}

County of U1atilla}
flis ins1ro1tnt vas rtctirtd and rtcordtd on
08-30-96 t 12:35
in tit rtcord of docu1tnt codt trpt DE-8lS

loc,tion 1296-0386
Nemet Aber 1996-222533
ltt 75.00
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Applicant:8&GResources.ls,lncareg!KennethfGustafson

t ,

State of Oregon
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT

MAY 1 fl 1997
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON .

Mailing Address:1Z0SggtiEtrD[gagP= OR 972271 s Z
TypectChange:.._ti2gadrer1gSDy9pg9.....r...

(inpantotdnerun. pacaold user,useheretoremeot tewater

'C .. --\..r '-Bl Wu thewater rightdo1ermlnod by acoun decree? ....,,Ng....,, _,...,.,-----
1. II yos. llst the litle of tho proceedil19s: 11_..._,.._1_,.,..,__M_A_Y...;1"-"4'-n'e-7-"r, is7
2. Certificate to:.'cg

GR7, 7T­"M, ope.__?OE»,
C) Wos thewaler right a<XjUinld by. water petmlt? 11.10.:.J -- Oly •

1. If yos, 11$1 tho Permit No: ...llsll!JL _

2. Cerllficato No: -'11: _

0) Dote of priority right ...,'-":...,

WATERRJGHT
A) Is lhewater right In your name?-----=t!l/,,,-------"n<>I. Ost name below:

('rn. ND) F='J- °;'a ·l"J.E E Burfmham & IPDS 1,. ,·

1.

E) Wat are yourreasons for the proposedchanges?•Disrequest'ranadditionalpointo!deyorison
Is 10 hlcililate a 1om®rnrv tmnsrerof wa1cc dohts [Qr lhe 1997 frriooHon &eHon nod foe Ibo ooanonoot
t@Mfcc ofwater d9bt:s 1n theMure

FJ Thewaterwil becomplelelyappUod to the proposed use on orbolore: August.15. .19.97

2. LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED USE

A) Whal is the source ofwater (river, slleam. well)? UmaliAa Rlye, gnd McKoy BOl•CY9lrcon,tructod Undor

AopljcptfQo No R • 7526 PcrmD No B • 58A ft lribulACYQI lhe C9Nmbta Riw:
Bl ne•--.... lh• aul.___.~-d --In•• "'d1.. ....u .. lnn:

Location in Reference tos----Comer 11, tl4 of Sedion Section Towns+ go-g9

700' S + 3100' E From the NW comer SecUon ti NE 1 NE 114 18 2N 31 E

100'S + 2230' E Ftcwn the INtl comer Stcbon 18 NE 1 tm1U 18 2N 31 e
680' N + 1250'E From the SW comer 5edlon7 SW t/4 SW1 7 2N 31 E

1540+ 141¢E Fron the SW ...,.,., Section. 7 NWt SW 114 7 2N 31 E

1830'S + WW f,om the N:E corner Section 12 SE 1#4 NE 1U 12 2N 30E

1330'S+610'W Ftom the NE corner SK1lon12 SE 14 NE t/4 12 1N :30E

8GO'S•3S80'W From the NE cornet Socllon12 NEIU NW1U 12 2N lOE

1050'5 + 3680'W From lho NE c:omor Section 11 NE 114 NW ti◄ 12 2N 30E

C) What ii tho name of tho ditch used? ....Jlua.. _

0) Whol 11 U,o USO lo whichthewater is applied? __...Jil!la1Jll911lDl111fg111n.1,o~[gpii!!1JQIIDI.-----------

No....ll.__Yu__ls the land withinantmgallondlsllicl?
Uyes. which dlslltcl? _

F)

G) County .....l,llllllWlll.---------------------

3. LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE:

NOTE: Answerquestion A only Ir the appllcalion 11 ror o changa In U,e point of dlveralon.

Al "6.-a... ika___. __..sn I ftf cfiv--&....o.:

Location In R1rerence to SurvevCorner 114 114 ol SO<tion Section Townshio Ran0e

Seo dlldvnont A



.
NOTE; AnowerquesllonsB. C, D, endE onlylflhe aPl)llca6on Is fora cllange1n use orplacoof..1772-­
BJ Are Ille tands fromwhich you propose to transfer your waterright rreeofall encumbrancea?_JlNalA>-,./r-..,~Hol

Amount

DJ What ta the uae towhich thewate<wll beapplied? _i: IU:l.. _

El Glv• '"- t t-a+ yyfth area lrrioa•ed or-~-of·--Holher lhan for trr+atin

Townshlo Rroe Section 1/4.1/4ofSection No_ot2gs irrigated

- - -
4. EXHIBITS

Toa k>liowlngexhibits shallbeattaclled to andmade par1 orthe appllcaUon:

A) A mapp,epated by a Clrl lllodWaler Rljjhl Examiner showing the localion orlhe presentandproposedpoints
ordl\lCl1lon, lheaulhorizod nndproposed places oru.. and, it any, lands from the edsting right lhltwould not
be subject lotransfer.

B) A copyol lhe current recordeddeed to the sub/edlands.

C) Atdasvts fromany other landownersoroncumbrance holderawllh lnlerost in the original waterright staling that
they have no objection to the proposed transfer,

D) Evidence that lhewaterhas been usedwilhlnthe last rive years.

$. NAMEANDADDRESS OF RECEIVING LANDOWNER{SJ IF OTHERTHAN APPLICANT:

H Rfch•fd llljdJISQ0'!
33263 PR9on Trail Road EdJo OR9782§

6. REMARKS: _

I(we)tcnndthf.Gusta[gn,applicant(s), hereby

swear lhat l{weJ have read lhe above appllcallon for transferofwaterright and that the statements made are true
and co,reet. Datod and algnod thla doyor ~ 19....,L_.

Subscribed and sworn to beforeme

W\XIWATERGHT.WlP

OFRClAI. SEAL
MAUREEN E REDENBAUGH
1/0WIY PUBLIC • OREGON

COMMISSIONNO, 038602
wrcw;itmt01. 1#

My convnlu lon eicplres: I u I • .,_ I I ct 'I S'

MAY 1 9 1997
WATEn RESOUR.3 DEY.

S/\1..\:.M,Q!'\EGOl'I

OS1HT



ATTACHMENT A

2. E) Give the location of the authorized area irrigated or place ofuse other than for irrigation?-+1?Township Range Section QIQ Acres

2N 30E 1 SESW 1.4
2N 30E I SW SE 6.8

2N 30E 12 NENE 13.4
2N 30E 12 NWNE 12.8
2N 30E 12 SENE 28.6
2N 30E 12 NENW 12.6
2N 30E 12 NWNW 8.8
2N 30E 12 NESE 15.6

2N 31E 7 SWNW 7.4
2N 31E 7 NWSW 32.8
2N 31E 7 swsw 17.6
2N 31E 7 SESW 15.3
2N 31E 7 SWSE 0.1

2N 31E 18 NWNE 10.0
2N 31E 18 NENW 8.4

3. A) Describe the proposed points ofdiversion:

Location in Reference to Survev Corner 1/4,1/4 ol Section SectJon Township Ranae

700' S + 3100E From the NW comer Section 18 NW 14 NE 1/4 18 2N 31E

lOO'S + 2230E From the NW comer Section 18 NE 1/4 NW1/4 18 2N 31 E

680' N + 1250 E From the SW comer Section 7 SW14 SW 1/4 7 2N 31E

1540' N + 1410'E Fromthe SW comer Section 7 NW 1j4 SW1/4 7 2N 31E

1930 S + 60' W From the NE comer Section 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N 30 E

1330' S+610'W From the NE corner Section 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N 30 E

960' S + 3580' W From the NE corner Section 12 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 12 2N 30 E

1050'S + 3680' W From the NE corner Section 12 NE 1A NW 1/4 12 2N 30 E

380' N + 650' E From the SW comer Section31 SW1/4 SW14 31 3N 30E

MY 1 9 1997
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eaoiru or /Li tint I nit t at vi.tons

lRANSFER APPUCATION MAP
PERMIT 16393 CERTIFICATE 28484

TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE JO AND 31 EAST, HWLLAMETTE MERIDIAN

T3N, R3OE WM
PROPOSED1 ADDITIONAL 1
P.O.D. LOQb,TED 380' NORtTH
AND 650' EAST FROM SW{COR
SEC 31 1 1

I I
I I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I I I
----------J-----------L-----------~----------

---------
1
I

8.8AC

---------'-----------1-----1 I
I I
I I
I I
I I
: I
I
I
I

2 I I

11 12

•

11 12

14 13

1320'

AUTHORIZED POINTS OF OIVERSlON
P.O.D. #1 700 FEET SOUTH ANO 3100 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER SECTION 18, R31E.WM.
P.O.D. f2 100 FEET SOUTH AND 2230 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER SECTION 18, RJ1E. WM.
P.O.D. #3 680 FEET NORTH AND 1250 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER SECTION 7, R31E. WM.
P.0.0. 14 154-0 FEET NOR1li ANO 1410 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER SECTON 7, R3IE. WM.
P.O.D. 45 1930 FEET SOUTH ANO 60 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTION 12, RJOE. WM.
P.O.D. 46 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 610 FEET WEST FROM TI-IE NE CORNER SECTON 12, R3OE. WM.
P.O.D. #7 960 FEET SOUTH AND 3580 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTION 12, R3OE. WM.
P.0.0. 68 1050 FEET SOUTH AND 3680 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTION 12, RJOE. WM •

. I,77
Aase.auk, I. ' .,
• sh/97.­-...

MOTE: ME PURPOSE O DIS AP IS IO DOOnFY TE APPROXIMATE LOCARON
O IWATER ROI, IT S NOI END TO PROOE NFORATO
Jl[L..Am( 10 TIC lOCATICIH or MOPl'. ft"rr O"'ttOtSHP BCIUHDMY UNC.1.

~Consultants, Inc.

3522.056
3522CU2.0WC
4/17/97

Architects & Engineers
Kennewick. WA 99336



MAY 1 !J 1997
WJ.TER Resou;:;cEs DEPl

SALEM, OREGON °

17773
Stateof Oregon

WATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER 0F WATER RIGHT

-•...~----------------------------------------»

Applicant:B8&GResours._ls,lcare!KtnetbfGustafson
Mailing Address:1Z2SBogntiftrr[cad

Pggeg g g7 4)22e4m1

C)

'
-a_

8) Wuthewater right determined bya court decree? Ng •

1. tr».rs-wesoses«ass"""d'ls.aG. is7
2. Certificate No:.cc

Sil» sos­
Was the water right acquired byawater permit? Yes t-' ;»,ii7 -T "1. If yes.list thePennll No: ...JJ_ ,i__ _

2. Cenlficate No'-----------"""-'"'----------------
DJ Date of pl1onty right .olll!L..L..

WATER RIGKT
A) ls lhe water righl Inyour name?-----~!l;l...,------ If nol, llsl name below:

(Vn,No) P""': -E E Byd!)g1Jam & sons I ;_ ... ~ ••

1.

E) watareyur reasons forthe proposed changes?•Thisrequest'oranadditlonaLcoino!dyers/on

l to rocllbota o tcmoorogy 1mosrcr ofwater ciPhts for mo 1997 Jrriaation season and for lhc permanent
lmnsfor ofwaler rlahts In lhe futuro

F) Tewaterwit be completely applied to the proposed use on or before:.gust12,19gZ

2. LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED USE

A) What Is the soun:e ofwaler (river, stream. well)? Umatifla Rjyer•f!d McKav B•••Mllc construcJed under
AooHcntlgn No B • 7528 Pgrmft No B • 584 a tributary of \he Cg!ymbfa Rfyer

Bl Desrribe the uthrined site of 4jerslgn

Loeatlon InReference toSu--~Comer 14 ,1/4 ofSection Section Townlh"' Re

700'S • 3100' E From the NW corner Stelion 18 NE 114 NE 1/4 18 2N 31 E

100'S • 2230' E From the M corer Section 18 NE 14 IN/11< 18 2N 31 E

1180' N • 1250' E Frorn the SW comtt Section 7 SW1/4 sw,,. 7 2N 31 E

1540 N+ 1410E Frm the S corner Seelion7 NW ta SW114 7 2N 31 E

1930'S • 6tfW From the N'E corner Sealon t2 SE ,,. NE 11< 12 2N :!OE

1330'S •610'W From the NE comer Sedion12 SE ,,. NE 11< 12 2N 30E

960' S • 3580' W FtDffl lhl HE comer Section 12 NE 114 NW114 12 2N :!OE

1050'S ♦3680'W From the HE corner Sedlon12 NE 1A NW ta 12 lN :!OE

C) Whal Is the nameof thedlleh usa<l? ....,Cfll:l.. ~,,..

D) Whal Is the usa towhich the water Is applied?__....wfma,_a..Jion.....,gu..f ..qpps_._ _

Saa attachmenlA

No..JL_Yaa__ls the land v.11hln an irrigation district?
llyos,which dlstnct? _

F)

G) Counly .Jll:nJ!l!IJL _

3. LOCATION OF PROPOSED USE:

NOTE: Answer quosllon A only If lhe oppllcallon Is lora change In Iha point of diversion.

Al Degrihethe proposed nnlntt d/arson

Location klRtfeftilCe to SurveyCorer 1/4 1/4 of Section Stcllon TOWIUhln gg

S.. al1Jlchmenl A



NOTE: >mwerquesllons s. c. D, andE onlyif the app6cation ls for a c:t,,ange In use 0< place or..1777
B) Are the lands fromwhich youpropose to transferyourwater right tree ota encumbrances?lg

mount

0) Whal ls the use towhich the water wffl bo applied? .....,,Ill>.. ~-~-------

r (Gkyg the nrnnsd Ia+on of th are airagted. or placeof use if other than for i igtn

Town1hln Ranee Sodlcin 1/4,14of Section No. olacres irrigated

-

4. EXHIBITS

The fo!Joo,mgexhlblaShall be attached to and made pattor the apptlcatlon:

A) A map p,oparedbya Certll1t!d Wo1erRight Exnmlnershowing lhe tocalicnor the present and proposedpoints
ol-n, lho aulhor1zod and p,oposed pr.,ce1or u,o and, it any, lands !tom the existing righl lhot,WO<Jtd not
be subject to transfer.,

8) A copy ol lhe current roeo<ded deed to lhe subject lands.

C) Affldavlls flom any other landownersor encumbranceholders wllh Interest tn the original water right stating that
thoyhove no obJocllon to lhe proposed llanslor.

D) Evidence that thewalerhas beenused w\lhln thelast fve years.

5, NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING LANDOWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT:

H 8lchJal (Dlckl Snow
33263 QregcnI@D Road E<;ho 0897826

6. REMARKS: _

we)Lt.ltGila!g,applicant(s), hereby

swearthat l(we) have road the above application for transferofwater right ond that the 1totement1made are 1/Ue

OndCOITect. Dated and slgned lhls dayof ~ 19_iZ__.

Subscribed and sworn to bolon, me

(Nolorlof SoaQ

OCALSEAL
MAUREEN E REDDIBAUGH
NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 038602
Wl((llMlll\:JIXl!IUDCI. IL 1111

My commis sion expir es: t o I • .._ ! t q '\ i'

MAY l 9 1997
W4TE RESOURCEOE'·

SALEM, ORE001'1

OS115:07



ATTACHMENT A Go
2. E) Give the location of the authorized area Irrigated or place of use other than for Irrigation?-«r?Township Range Section Q/Q Acres

2N 30E 1 SESW 1.4
2N 30E 1 SWSE 6.8

2N 30E 12 NENE 13.4
2N 30E 12 NWNE 12.8
2N 30E 12 SENE 28.6
2N 30E 12 NENW 12.6
2N 30E 12 NWNW 8.8
2N 30E 12 NESE 15.6

2N 31E 7 SWNW 7.4
2N 31E 7 NWSW 32.8
2N 31E 7 swsw 17.6
2N 31E 7 SESW 15.3
2N 31E 7 SWSE 0.1

2N 31E 18 NWNE 10.0
2N 31E 18 NENW 8.4

3. A) Describe the proposed points of diversion:

Location in Reference toSurvov Comer 1/4,1/4 ofSection Sectlon Township Ranae

700'$ + 3100'E From the NW comer Section 18 NW 1/4 NE 1/4 18 2N 31E

100' S + 2230' E From the NW comer Section 18 NE 1/4 NW1/A 18 2N 31E

680' N + 1250' E From the SW corner Section7 SW 1/4 SW 1/4 7 2N 31 E

1540' N + 1410'E Fromlhe SW comer Section7 NW 1/4 SW14 7 2N 31E

1930'S + 60'W From the NE comer Section 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N 30E

1330' S+610W From the NE comer Section 12 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12 2N 30 E

960' S + 3580' W From lhe NE comer Section 12 NE 14 NW 1/4 12 2N 30E

1050S + 3680' W From the NE comer Section 12 NE 1/4 NW1/4 12 2N 30E

380' N +650'E From the SW comer Section 31 SW1/4 SW1/4 31 3N 30 E
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TRANSFER APPLICATION MAP
PERMIT 16393 CERTIFICATE 28484

TOWNSHIP. 2 NORTH, RANGE 30 AND 31 EAST, Wl.l.AMETTE MERIDIAN

11 12

11 12

14 13

•

AUTI-IORIZED POINTS OF DIVERSION
P.O.D. #1 700 FEET SOUTH AND 310O FEET EAST FROM lHE NW CORNER SECTON 18, R31E.WM.
P.O.D. 62 100 FEET SOUTH AND 2230 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER SECTION 18, R31E. WM.
P.O.D. 63 680 FEET NORTH ANO 1250 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER SECTION 7, R31E. WM.
P.O.D. #4 1540 FEET NORTH AND 1410 FEET EAST FROM TiiE SW CORNER SECTON 7, R3IE. WM.
P.O.D. {5 1930 FEET SOUTH AND 6O FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTION 12, R3OE. W.
P.O.D. #6 1330 FEET SOUTii AND 810 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTION 12, R30E. WM.
P.O.D. #7 960 FEET SOUTH AND 3580 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTION 12, R3OE. WM.
P.0.D. #8 1050 FEET SOUTH AND 3680 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER SECTION 12, R30E. WM. 1

0'

By­
I

1320' 2640'

NOTE: Mt PUP0St O Io$ Muu IS I0Dot pt APPROATE LUOCAh
OF IWATER POI. IT BS NOf I0 to PONOA no
ELATT TO'LOCATO O PORTY Owe«KSBOUNDARYLES

=====~Consultants, Inc.

3522.056
3522602.0wG
4/17/97

Architects &: Engineers
Kennewick, WA 99336 ­


